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We appreciate your purchase of this rain unit,
Please read through this manual for correct operation,
We suggest that afier reading it you keep this manual
in a safe place for future reference.

Le agradecemos la adquisicion de esta unidad principai.
Lea atentamente este manual para un correcto funcionamiento.
l.e sugerimas que tras leer &l manual, jo guarde en un fugar seguro para futura referencia.

Nous vous remercions d'avoir cheisi cet appareil.

Veuillez iire ce manuel afin d'utiliser le récepteur de maniére corracte.

Aprés la lecture, nous vous suggérons de conserver ce manuel o2

dans un endroit sdr afin de pouvoir vous y référer ultarieurement. FU"TSU TEN



“For 'the”Safg_ usage of th_is*'de'\:li-cé |

The symbols described below are found in this instruction manual as well
as on the device itself to insure its proper and safe usage and to prevent
injury or damage to property. Make sure you understand the meaning of
these symbols before reading the rest of this manual.

Warning

This sign indicates a situation in which incorrect handling
through disregard of a sign might result in death or serious
personal injury.

Caution

This sign indicates a situation in which incorrect handling
through disregard of a sign might result in personal injury or
may result solely in damage to property.

The following symbols will precede information useful for preventing
damage to the main unit as well as for its smooth operation.

Follow this advice to prevent malfunctions or damage to the
main unit. Perform the indicated action in the event of a
malfunction.

Useful information for smooth operation.,
Facts to keep in mind when operating.

+ Please read all materials such as manuals and warranties that have come with the product.

* ECLIPSE will not be responsible for unsatisfactory product performance due to failure to
follow these instructions.

* Changes to preduct specifications may result in differences between content of the manual
and features of the product.

Please use care in handling the manual.
Forcefully spreading or pulling on pages may result in falling out of the binding.
Use the manual carefully.



Safefy_ precautlons

deviate from the installation procedures described herein; ECLIPSE will not be held
kable for damages including, but not limited to serious injury, death or property
Warning damage resulting from installations that enable unintended operation.

= Some devices require the use of batteries. Never install main unit where young
children can get access 1o bafteries. If a battery is swallowed, seek immediate
medical attention.

¢ When the vehicle is in motion, never take your eyes off the road to make
adjustments to the main unit. You must pay attention to the road to aveid accidents,
da not let the operation ‘or adjustment of the main unit distract you from proper
vehicle operation. ‘ ’

» The driver should not look at-the screen while driving. Accidents may occur as a
result of not paying attention to your driving.

* Do not piace foreign objects in the disc ingertion slot or USB mput terminal. Fires or
shocks may résull.

» Do not disassemble or alter this main unit. Acctdents fires or shocks may result.

_» Do not-let water or forelgn objects enter the intarnal parts of this main unit. Smoke,

fires or shocks may.resuft. '

* Do not use when main unit is malfunctioning {the screen is not lit or no sound comes
out). Accidents, fires or shocks may result,

+ Always replace fuses with fuses of identical capacity and characteristics. Never use
a higher capacity fuse than the criginal. Usmg the wrong type of fuse may cause a
fire or severe damage

., = Do not modify this system for use other than that specified herein. Also, do nct

Read the following prior to using this device

strange odor, stop using it immediately, and contact your dealer. Acmdents fires, or
shocks may result if you continue to usa it in these conditions.

+ The driver shouid net change the disc or USB memory while driving. Accidents may
occur as-a result.of not paying atiention o your driving, you must first stop or park
your car in a:safe jocation and then proceed to remove or insert the disc andfor
USB.

* Plastic bags and wrappings may cause -suffocation and death. Keep away from

" babies-and children. Never place bags or wrappings over anyene's head or mouth.

* Maks sure o park the vehicle in-a safe place and set the parking trake before
watching DVDs ar videos. For safety reasons, only the sound of DVDs or videos will
be emitied while the vehicle is in motion.

. /

& Goto the next page







When there is a lot of vibration — when driving on a bad road for example — the main
unit may become unable to operate normally because it cannot read data from the
disc.

Condensation may accumulate on the lens, with the function requiring reading of

CDs and DVDs, immediately after turning ON the heater in cold temperatures. Wait

about 1 hour for the condensation to evaporate and the main unit will operate

normaliy. Contact the store of purchase if normal operation does not resume after
savaral hours.

If using this main unit immediately after having purchased it or after having stored #t

disconnected from the vehicle battery, the present location may not be accurately

displayed. Wait a moment and the GPS positioning will correct the displayed
position.

This main unit is precision equipment and the information that you record on it after

purchase can be lost as a result of static electricity, electrical noise, vibration and

other influences. You are recommended to keep a separate record of the
information you stare in the main unit.

Note that the following events are not covered by the warranty.

1) Corruption or foss of the data stored in the main unit by the purchaser resulting
from failure or incorrect operation of the main unit or trouble with it, or due to the
effects of electrical noise or other influences.

2) Corruption of loss of the data stored in the main unit by the purchaser resulting
from misuse of the main unit by the purchaser or a third party.

3) Corruption or loss of the data stared in the main unit by the purchaser resulting
from failure / repair of the main unit.

Please note that by installing or using the main unit, you are regarded as having
consented to the points above.
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The main unit can be operated by pressing buttons on the frame of the
panel (pane! buttons) and by touching buttons displayed on the screen

(touch switches).

* Operation procedures are explained for AVN4430. These procedures can also be applied

for AVN4400.,

Panel buttons

\(i

4 M
4 £

"Press the panel buttons to operate the device.

Microphone tight sensar

P

CEL PR . {

Sub-display —

i 1t

LA 4

PND display

&Y ®

SRC buiten

Short press: Switches SCURCE.
Long press (more than one secand): Turns the audio mode OFF.
Long press (more than 5 seconds): Turns the power completely OFF.

MUTE button

Short press: Turns MUTE on or off
Long press: Turns PND screen off,

CTRL butten

Short press: Switches the audio contrels.
Long press: Displays picture quality adjustment screen. Switches the
setting mode when the PND is ¢connected and the power is OFF,

VOL rotary knob

Adjusts volume.

SCREEN AV/NAV button

Short press: Switches between the NAVI screen and AV screen.
When the PND screen is set to OFF the PND screen is set to ON.
Long press: Displays the camera screen when a camera is connected.

BAND button

Changes the bands, or switches the playback format between CD-DA and
MP3 (WMA).

SELECT (Right/Laft)
button

Short press: Selects radio stations, CD songs, MP3/WMA files, iPod songs,
USB files, and DVD chapters.

Long press: Selects preset radio channels, and fast forwards/rewinds CDY
MP3/WMA tracks (files), iFod songs, USB files, and DVDs.

SELECT (UpperfLower)
button

Short press: Selects radio stations by SEEK UP/DOWN, or changes folders
in the CO (MP3/WMA) mode.

Long press: Continues SEEK UP/DOWN of radic stations.

Long press [Lower): Returns to the route directory when MP3/WhAs are
being played.

TEXT button

Short press: Switches the title or display when the PND is docked.”
Indicates current setting mode when the PND is undocked.

(10:] 4 (OPEN/EJECT)
button

Short press: Ejects the disc or opens and ¢loses the front panel.
Long press: Tilts the front panel step by step or forcibly ejecis the disc.

Release button

Removes the right side of the PND from the main unit.

*: The Sub-Display is usually not displayed when the PND is docked. Press the TEXT button to display information.

e




the display switches between

4) Each time you press
the audio screen and the navigation screen.

s

@25 Y1 SO
Broadway }

The camera screen will only be displayed when a Rear View camera (optionally-
available} s connected.

. while the PND display is ON.

i Press and hold imi
* The PND display will go OFF.

1) Press SCREEN AVINAV: while the PND display is OFF.
* The PND digplay turns ON,
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Detaching the PND

" Using the PND

The navigation function can also be used even if the PND is detached
. from the main unit.

“How to detach the PND from the main unit -~

Press Release .

Remove the PND.

« When the PND is removed, do not touch the connector on the back of the PND.

* When attaching the PND, do not press the monitor display.

» [f the PND gets wet, do not attach it to the main unit.

¢ Affer removing the PND from the main unit, it is recommended that you use the
Audio Caver for the main unit.

“How to Insert the PND

Insert the left end of the PND into the main unit.




About Hands-free Microphone and Light sensor

[ The PND is equipped with a built-in hands-free microphone and light
. sensor. For details on using hands-free calling and setting the light sensor,
refer to the operation manual of the PND.

Light sensor
Bukit-in hands-free microphone

Pushing the hands-free microphone and jight sensor with a sharp object may damage
them,
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Basic operation

Basic operation

Switching the audio source {mode}

Press SRC to switch the audio source in the
following sequence:

. FM/AM — Sirius**® — XM*1*6 — DISC (DVD or CD)P*2 —
USB*1*4 —» AUX*3 —» iPod*1** 5 VTR™® = FM/AM — .,

*1: Cannot be selected if the corresponding device is
not cornected to the main unit.

*2: Cannot be selectsd if no disc is inserted.

*3; Cannct be selected if the AUX setting is set to OFF

*4: If the PND is not connected to the main unit, you
cannot select the USB mode or iPod mode.

*5: Cannot be selected when the VTR setting is set 1o
OFF.

*6: North America only

“How to turn the power ON or OFF

When the power is turned on, the state used when the power was turned

off such as CD and tuner playback is restored. When the vehicle has no

. ACC position on the ignition switch, care is needed when turning off the
main unit. Follow Step 2 or Step 3 when turning off the power.

When power is OFF, press ::

i ‘ Y @
* The power will come ON. she ;//T“EQX\
44\ (A

,,,,, o

one second.
* All audio sources will be turned OFF.

) When power is ON, press 'sRc: for more than 5 seconds.
* The power will go completely OFF.




Inserting the disc

How to insert/eject a disc (CD, DVD)

! Insert an audio CD to listen to music.

To play DVD videos, insert a DVD into the disc insert slot.

| How to insert a disc (CD, DVD)

Press &.

» When a music CD is inserted, playback starts.
+ Assoon as a DVD is inserled, playback starts.

R,

Lo TURETTRATK

iy

SR,
R/

gzt

AYNAA3D
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¢) Go 1o the next page

Introduction



MDVD
« DVDs labeled with the marks shown in the right
can be used with this device. When using DVD-

R/RW {DVD-Recordable/ReWritable) and M
DVD+R/RW {DVD+Rocordable/ReWritable) g m
discs, note that only those whose contents were vioeo "

recorded in the videc mode can be played.
Discs whose contents were recorded in the
video recording (VR) made cannot be played.

* Some functions cannot be used depending on
the type of DVD.

+ When handling a DVD, hold it by placing one finger on its center rim and another
finger on its outer edge with the label up.

s It is possible that a DVD-R/RW {DVD-Recordable/ReWritable) or DVD+R/RW
(DVD+Recordable/ReWritable) disc will not play on the main unit due to the
circumstances of the recording, special disc characteristics, scratches, dirt or
deterioration caused by long storage in the vehicle. DVD-R/RW or DVD+R/RW discs
that have not been finalized will not play on the main unit. It may not be possible to
play a disc that has been reccrded on a personal computer, depending cn the
application setting and the environment.

« Discs that are compatibie with Delby Digital and bear the indication below can be
used.

X1 DoLBY
DIGITAL

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories, Inc. "Dolby” and the double-D
symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laborataries.

ECD
¢ Audio CDs, CD-Rs {CD-Recordable)
and CD-Rws (CD-Rewritable) F——

labeled with the marks shown in the @ﬁ%’@ @]ﬂg@ @[jmg@ ['ﬂc[]%“.@
right can be used with this unit. Refer  semitube — PERRHMES Ty

to the web manual for details.

= |t is possible that a CD-R (CD-Recordable) or CD-RW (CD-ReWritable) disc will not
play on the main unit due to the circumstances of the recording, special disc
characteristics, scratches, dirt or deterioration caused by long storage in the
vehicle. CD-R/RW discs that have not been finalized wili not play on the main unit. It
may not be possible to play a disc that has been recerded on a personal computer,
depending on the application setting and the environment.




“How ta eject a CD or DVD

Press & . o

3 TUNE/TRACK

« The display opens and the disc is ejected. @\
Tlenang=yl M
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Press & after removing the disc.

When the disc cannot be removed (e.g. when it is stuck), hold down "4 for more
than five seconds.




Adjust the angle of the display

! The screen viewing angle can be adjusted to any of 6 tilt positions when "
the light from outside the vehicle makes viewing difficult.

Hold down & for more than one

second.
» Each press changes the degree of the slope in
stages. The degree of the slope changes by 5°¢
each time, up to a maximurm of 30°.




Main unit settings

You can perform various settings for this unit.

Hold down the :$R¢: button for more than one second to turn
off the audio mode.

Coarss ALK
Eratie YER
o wbs ahay

Lk 1T e |5 e

Setting screen Setting screen2
Items Contents
Enable guide tone Turns the guide tone setling ON/OFF,
Enable AUUX Turns the AUX setting ON/OFF.
Fnable VTR Turns the VTR setting ON/OFF.
Dim sub-display If "Enable” has been set and the car lights (side lights, tail lights, license

plate light) are turned ON, the brightness of the sub-display can be
adjusted.

Link night view to headlight |If "Enable" has been set, the PND display switches 10 the night view mode
wian the car lights come ON.

llumination Hllumination colors can be selected from "Blue” or "Red".
Voice guidance The voice guidance of the navigation system can be selected to come
from either the left or right speaker.
Camera setting Camera selting can be selected from *AUTO" or "MANUAL".

For AUTO: Switches to the camera image when shifted into reverse gear.
For MANUAL: The camera image is dispiayed only by pressing

for at least one second.

Radio area Radio broadcast can be selected from *US", "Latin® or "Asia’.”
{North American models only)

* This operation only switches the settings of the main unit. The PND map will not
be switched.
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Each operation condition for device functions

Depending on the following conditions (engine switch positions), the 4
device functions may or may not be operable.

O: Operable x:Inoperable

Engine switch

music are emitted.*

ACC/ON With ACC/ON With parking .
OFF (LOCK) parking brake set brake released Display openad
Some functions are x
Audio . The navigation
X (o] inoperable for safety L
function system’s voice
reasens. | '
prompts will continue.
For safety reasons, only | x
Video » o the navigation system’s | The navigation
function voice prompts and system’s voice

prompts will continue.

*DVD, iPod-video, and VTR images are not displayed while the vehicle is in
maotion,




. Switching audio control modes

Switching audio control modes

) Press CTAL . IE&M M

© s Each press of "C6TRL switches the modes as follows. =
BASS —» MID = TREB — BAL — FAD —» NON-F — NON-FF
—» LPF = LOUD — SVC — VOL — BASS — ... CTRL

The adjustment value can be confirmed on the PND screen (when docked) or the
sub-display (when undocked).

~To-adjust the bass level (BASS)
* You can adjust the bass level.

-3 Turn the VOL rotary knob to adjust the bass level.

" You can adjust the middle level.

'3 Turn the VOL rotary knob to adjust the middle level.

© You can adjust the treble level.

{5 Turn the VOL rotary knob to adjust the treble level.

. You can adjust the balance of the left and right speakers.

) Turn the VOL rotary knob to adjust the balance of the left and
right speakers.

You can adjust the balance of the front and rear speakers.

3 Turn the VOL rotary knob to adjust the balance of the front and
rear speakers.
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To adjust the non-fader level {NON-FADER LEVEL) -~
You can adjust the non-fader level (for connected sub-woofer).

5% Turn the VOL rotary knob to adjust the non-fader level.

“To choose the phase (NON-FADER PHASE)
The merger of sound between the front and rear speakers and the woofer

can be improved by selecting the phase. Switch the phase which lets the
speakers combine without any disharmony.

# Turn the VOL rotary knob to choose the phase.

* Right;:
NORMAL
Make the output timing of the front/rear speakers and the woofer the same.
Left:
REVERSE
Change the phase of the cutput timing of the woofer,

You can adjust the frequency filtering settings.

iy Turn the VOL rotary knob to adjust the frequency filtering

settings.
* Right:
LPFON
Only allow lower frequencies {low range) through.
Left:
LPF QFF
Allow all frequencies through regardless if the frequencies are low or high.

| To set the loudness ON/OFF (LOUDNESS) -
Accentuate fow and high frequencies when the volume is low.

When loudness is ON, the apparent deficiency in the high sounds is
compensated for.

Turn the VOL rotary knob to set the loudness ON/OFF.

a




| To adjust the SVC setting level (Source Volume Control)
' in this mode you can set the volume level for each audio source, taking
| the FM radio volume level as the reference level.

- (The votume level of the audic source you are currently listening to is
. adjusted.)

Turn the VOL rotary knob to adjust the SVC setting level.

* Right:
Increase the SVC setting level.
Left:
Decrease the SVC setting level,

If you feel that the DVD source volume is too low, we recommend that you adjust it
with this setting.

* Pressing ‘MUTE
to its previous level.
* While the audio system is muted, navigation voice guidance continues unmuted,

o

+ again, or turning the VOL rotary knob to the right will restore the volume
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Adjusting the picture
The picture can be adjusted in the DVD, VTR and iPod-video modes.

i) Press and hold ¢TRL while watching the video.

i Slide ¥ to the right to strengthen

the contrast, and to the left to
weaken it.

‘Brightness
: Slide X to the right to increase the brightness, and to the left .
to decrease it. f

. #) Touch I to switch to the next page.

' Color

) Slide Y to the right to darken the color, and to the left to

lighten it.

iy Slide LY to the right to strengthen the green color, and to the
left to strengthen the red color.




Touch Display on the
operation screen.

. Touohto display JIME4EVNE on the DVD

operating screen.

Touch the desired size.

video

4:3 (Normal)

The size of a regular television screen
with either side of the display having a
black vertical bar.

16:9 (Wide)
The size of a regular television screen
widened evenly at the sides.

Zoom

The size of a regular television screen
widened evenly sideways, upwards and
downwards.

o

Audio/Video operation



AM/FM radio operation

How to listen to the AM/FM radio

Select radio for the source

Press :SRC repeatedly until "FM" or
"AM" appears on the sub-display.

¢ Fach press of ‘BANE switches the bands as follows.
FM1 —>FM2 > FM3—> AM —=>FM1 — .

PR

ke /—"_::;\\
K& W 1\\\\

) Press SELECT (Right)’ or :SELECT (Lef!
* Right;
Tunes to higher frequencies.
» Right (at least one second}):
increases the preset channel number.
e | oft:
Tunes to lower frequencies.
* Left (at least one second}:
Decreases the preset channel number.
* Preset channels can also be selected using the touch switches.,

Press SELECT (Upper). OF SELECT (Lower) .
¢ Upper:
Searches for higher frequencies.
s Upper (at least one second):
Searches for higher frequencies quickly.
* Lower:
Searches for lower frequencies.
* Lower (at least one second):
Searches for lower frequencies quickly.

2

- i
SFTUNE/TRACK @
~
BAND mw
It

Tune button

e
“*TUNE/THACK

Seek button

LT




~Stare broadcast stations into preset switches

Choose a preset switch between 1

and 6 and touch it until a "beep”
sound is heard.

* To select a Pproadcast station from the preset | ‘
switches, touch the desired broadcast station | Prrweet’

number on the PND. L
Preset switches

P T e ..

‘A search will be conducted from the lowest frequency through
orogressively higher frequencies and stations with strong reception will be
: memorized for preset registration numbers [1] to [6].

v Touch ' BY Danr FM

POy

T o

3 Touch [IES
* To stop ASM, press .

Preset RCAH A

. ‘Listen to stored broadcast stations in order

Touch REGEEETS NN,

* You can listen to the broadcast stations stored to
preset switches 110 6 in order.
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How to listen to the satellite radio

¢

including music, news, and entertainment programs. You can select the
channel you want from various categories such as POP and ROCK, or you
can select a channel by direct input. In this manual, the explanations are
i given taking SIRIUS satellite radio screens as examples.

' * The operation procedure for the XM satellite radic is the same as that for
. the SIRIUS.

. *SIRIUS/XM satellite radio can only be received by paying members.

- Select satellite radio for the source =

Press SRC. repeatedly until "SIR" or
"XM" appears on the sub-display. e ? ==

With the sateliite radio {SIRIUS/XM), over 100 channels are avaiiable “

CH2 SIRIUSA '
2
Highway 1 .
Country
Shania Twain #
YoureStHi TheOne §
- prereni .
Swiich the band
2 2 PreSS BAND . (mngnmm ‘_‘
* The BAND changes. mn k0
[SR1] — [SR2] — [SR3] -» [SR4] ... = return to @
[SR1] (For SIRIUS)

[XM1] = [XM2] — [XM3] — [XM4] ... — return to BAND selectlm button
[XMW] (For XM)

5 Press 'SELECT (Right)’ Or “SELECT (Lett) . e |
» Right: Selects the higher channel. @ ““@

i
i
]
s Left: Selects the lower channel. 1

¢ Right (at least one second): Switches to a higher
presst channel. Channet selection utton

s Left (at ieast one second): Switches to a lower preset
channel.
* The preset channel can also be switched using the touch switches.




Search within a category

P

:
3
:
H
i
;

i aruwmac;;\'“"“”/ I
3 Lower e E
e Upper:. Searches towards higher channels within a ((‘mu-\)) "’LT@ ;
category. T,;;,/ ;
* Lower; Searches towards lower channels within a ] )
Category selection butlon
category. ;
* Upper (at least one second): Switches to the next category. :
H =
» |ower {at least cne second): Switches to the previous category. P2
' Select a channel by direct input 8
W Preferences | - . g
CH2 SIRILST Z
. 3
Touch JRIEEA R TTNE. Highway 1 .
Country .
Shanis Twain ¢
YoureStiliTheCne $
" PretorEnsek [}

Input a channel.

Touch BN

QLIL) Preferences § o
CH2 SIRIUSY
i3 Touch [HEHESYE. Highway 1

Country
Shania Twain
¥oure5tiliTheOne

o BaorgE




| @When the PND is docked
Information appears on the PND display.

| Displaying information about the current broadcast

- ckz SIRIUS1
nghway 1

Country
Shania Twain
YoureStiliTheOne

iR

SIRIUS

- QH2 KM

Ht hway 1
ountry
Shania Twam
YeaureShlITheQne

- Preterences

8l When the PND is undocked

%) Press :TEXT: .

» For SIRIUS, the channel number will be displayed.

* For XM, information on the music being played will
be displayed on the sub-display and switched as
follows.

: channe! No. — channel name — artistffeature —

i song/program title — channel No, - ...

XM

Information will be displayed on the sub-display.

0
l’;,/-?i\?\\\ e \;L

& nifﬂr_m\cx ﬁ@
L ET R

TEXT




Touch one of the preset switches.

SIRIYST

Touch IEEEEEEN Highway 1
Courntry

* The selected radio iD is displayed. Yoi?ggi?n%:gne

CPeeerivies

When CHG is selected, the main screen is displayed.

Audio/Video operation




How to listen to a CD-MP3!WMA“_

| Play a CD-MP3/WMA file

Press :SRC: repeatedly until “CD" or
j "ROM" appears on the sub-dispiay.

O:18ues Teack §

;

: Music Driving On
ECLIFSE

; Beat Emotion

] If sound data and MP3/WMA data are mixed on the same disc, only the data recorded
; in the first session can be played. Refer to the web manual for detalls.

|

:

.'{“'Selé_ct the desired track or music file

Press SELECT{Righf): or “SELECT (Leth). .

s * Switch to the next track when playing a CD or to the next
: music file when playing an MP3/WMA,

3 for more than one second to fast-forward or rewind the Track selection (ack stast point),
! track {filo). fast-forward. rewind buttons




~Easy folder and music file selection (MP3/WMA player)

Files and folders on a CD-Rom can be selected by performing a simple operation
(File up/down, Folder up/down).

M Folder selection
Press SELECT (Upper): or SELECT (Lower): to
move the folder selection up or down.

.-;qu::ﬁar.x - ’r@) j"
| I

' WFile selection

Press ‘SELECT{Hight) or
SELECT (Lefty. to move the file

selection up or down.

* File information wil! be displayed.

0214 e Track §
Music Driving On

ECLIRSE
Beat Emotion

 Fast-forwarding/rewinding

Hold down ‘SELECT (Righty or o=
‘SELECT (Left)” for more than one @ ”"@
second.

Track -selecnun track start point),
fast-forward, rewind buttons

A

&
&
§
]
2



~Searching for a song you want to listen to_
M For the CD player

i Touch EIX

HFor the MP3/WMA player

) Choose option [EEMIEIITT or EETI TR .

¢ Touch JEEITY to start the scan.

e song repeatedly .

Listening to the sam
W For the CD player

Touch IZETTTEN.
L Repeat

M For the MP3/WMA player
=) Choose option 14 O Current folder &

Touch |ERTN.

- Listening to songs in random order
M For the CD player

LMY Preferonces |
) Touch TN

M For the MP3/WMA player

i) Choose option PRI or BT,
. Touch IEZIN-

| Displaying song information on the sub-display

* Each time this switch is pressed, the details disptayed will switch as shown below.
Track No. —» Elapsed time — Track No. — ...

;'_325;;;;



How to listen to a USB music file

* In the following explanation, a USB memory is taken to be already connected to the
main unit.

* The USB play function wil! not operate unless the PND is connected.

* Only MP3s can be played using the USB play function.

* In contrast to a CD-Rom, the folder selection function is not avaitable for the USB
music file player.

PR

o,

-displayv. SRC ,//%f'
appears on the sub-display. IQ /fy\

s Playback will begin.
SRC

1127

Music Driving On
ECLIPSE
Beat Emotion

" Praterences A Soect

¢ file you want o listento -

-Selecting a musi

1 —

i T TUNESTRACK TEXT

. . -B;;D- T
* Right: (QP @

Advances to the next file.
* Left (pressing once):

Returns to the beginning of the file being played.
* Left {pressing more than two times):

Returns to the previous file.

a~

Song selection, fast-forward,
rewind buttons

[
2
=
g
=4
Q
Q
]
2
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2
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-Fast-forwarding/rewinding -

HOld down SELECT (nglﬂ) or = TUNEFTRACK TEXT
; . SELECT (Léft).. for more than (*;?)
| second.
i * Right: Fast -forward rewind buttons
Fast forward.
;o Left:
j Rewind.

" Searching for a song in various ways
) Touch I

RN Flavict B Aist B Abum |
B3N or SN to select the

song you want to play.

Search mode scraen

Refer to the web manual for details on how to
select songs (files) in the USB music file player.

1 Touch KZTITETN
) Touch GELEEIELNIRR.

“Listening to music files in random order
) Touch
“3 Touch |l




iPod® operation

How to use the iPod

g'/When an optional iPod interface cable (iPC-409) is connected to this main

- unit, it is possible to operate the iPod® with the main unit, and to display
information relevant to the iPod on the screen of the main unit, allowing
you to fisten to the music or watch the videos or programs stored in the

iPod.

* iPod is a trademark of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and cther countries.

* "Made for iPod" means that an electronic accessory has been designed to connect |
specifically to iPod and has been certified by the developer to meet Apple performance

standards.

Apple is not responsible for the operation of this device or its compliance with safety and

regulatory standards.

optional iPod interface cable (iPC-409).

* For the functicns of the iPod, refer to the iPod User's Guids.
* It is assumed here that the iPod has already connected to this main unit with an

* The iPod play function will only operate when the PND is connected.

* The main unit is not compatible with iPhone.

iPod

iPod interface cable (IPC-409)
e Jow (ED

@
(o]

{Yellow)

——t==——d{]l|©)] |

iPod VIDEQ QUT Video input terminal

iPod AUDIO R-QUT Right audio
(Red) input terminal
(Red)
iPod AUDIO L-CQUT Lett audio input terminal
{(White) (Whita)

{Yellow)

L (I-EFk

USB interface

USB port

Audio/Video operation



Swltching to the iPod mode -

Press :SRC' repeatedly until "IPOD"

k' . @
appears on the sub-display. E fc} o
* Playback will begin. m\
%R(‘

Musit Driving On
ECLIPSE
Beat Emotion

‘Selecting a song you want to listen to or a video you want to watch

Press ‘SELECT (Right): or [SELECT (Left) . e

= Right: @ mf@

Advances to the next song or video.
* Left {pressing once): o
Returns to the beginning of the song or video being SongfVideo file
upfdown buttcns
played.
* Left {(pressing more than two timas):
Returns to the previous scng or video.

'-Fastﬁbriﬁé?diné/re\vvihdin'g i

<3 TUNE/TRACK TEXT

SELECT (Left) for more than one (ﬁrﬁ) ““@

second.
* Right: Songf‘v’ldeo seiection
Fast forward. {songvideo start paint},
e Left: tasi-forward, rewind butions

Rewind.




“Searching for a song or a program in various ways
U Touch I . .
i i Flaylh Kt Attwam

Touch NN, W, WD | ¢ %

: e B > SR
| Song I Genre [Lg Audio books [KC TN INREEERISERNIN
select the song or program you vigs Done
want to play. Search mode screen

. For the specific details of the iPod operaticn for selecting songs (files)
refer to the manual on the Web.

‘Switching to the iPod-video'mode

Touch KT,

" Searching for video files

Touch [N

Touch INEN

O Touch NIV, NITEW | |
e oo

i Vitdeo Playliat
ii Movies

o Music Videos
& Video Podoasts

.Vl Video Podcasts
Search mode screen

to select the video you want to play.

I

c
p=]
=
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DVD player operation

How to watch a DVD

" Playing the DVD -

Press SRC' repeatedly until "DVD"
appears on the sub-display.

E ﬁ R
L
ﬂ\
SHC

* Some DVDs may not be played automatically. In this case, play the DVD from the
disc menu stored in the DVD.

* For safety purposes, only the audio from the DVD can be played while the vehicle is
running.

lanipulate the image -

The image being played can easily be manipulated.

Touch the screen.

) Touch the operation switch.

w o

e rw b e
Touch switch Function Touch switch Function

Starts fast forward
operation. When
touched in the PAUSE
status, starts slow

playing.

Touch to play.

Stops the disce playing.

Fast rewind

| B
L

Pauses playing. When
touched in the PAUSE
status, starts playing
frame-by-frame.

Find a specified location
on the disc and start
playing from there.




| ‘Selecting a chapter -

* Right: | | | (m @

Selects the next chapter.
o Left:
Selects the current/previous chapter.

Press SELECT (Right)' or . SELECT (Left) . h

Chapter seleclion button

_-:Fast_-_f_ft_')rié'lardingfréwinding' =

Press SELECT{(Right) or SELECT(Lst) ) |
repeatediy until you hear a beep sound. m m’@ ‘

~
R
Mantt

Audio/Video operation

Fast-forward/rewind buttons

| Operating the disc menu

Touch I or ICTIITIN.

Touch I3
Touch [IF. A, 2 or EX and

select the video to play.

Touch IR £ el

¢ The menu screen displayed differs depending on the DVD dise,

¢ This product incorporates copyright protection technoiogy that is protected by
method claims of certain U.S. patents and cther intellectual property rights owned
by Magrovision Corporation and other rights owners. Use of this copyright
protection technology must be authorized by Macrovision Corporation, and is
intendad for home and other limited viewing uses only unless otherwise authorized
by Macrovision Corperation. Reverse enginesgring or disassembly is prohibited.




“Operating the VTR

Press iSRC: repeatedly until "VTR" i B @
appears on the sub-display. e ) ;:\
¢ Playback will bagin. M O\

* VTR mode cannot be operated when IPC-409 is connected.
» For safety reasons, only the audio of the VTR plays while the vehicle is in motion.
. * Setthe VTR setting to ON to use the VTR function.

Listening to a portable audio player

Press :SARC: repeatedly until "AUX"

. e
appears on the sub-display. i } R
* Playback will begin. & ﬁn

PR
SRE
SRC

Set the AUX setting to CN to use the AUX function.




. Specifications

- General

Power Supply

Current Drain

Dimensions (whele unit) {W x H x B}
Weight (whole unit)

Dimensions (PND only) (W x H x D)
Weight (PND only)

Operating temperature range {whole unit)
Operating temperature range {PND only)
Storage temperature range (Audio only)
PND safe storage temperature range”
Suitable load impedance

*-There is the possibility that the PND safe sterage temperature limit could be exceeded. Please do not leave
the PND in a vehicle for extended periods of time, as doing so could damage it.

-Display

DISPLAY
Resolution

Freguency Range

Usable Sensitivity

50dB Quieting Sensitivity
Sterec Separation

Frequency Response
Wow & Flutter
Channel Separation

S/ Ratio (A-weighted)

Dynamic Range
Total Harmonic Distortion

2 USBmemon g B

USB Interface
Frequency Response
S/M Ratio (A-weighted)

13.2V DC {(11-16V)
3A

7' x 4% x 6-1/2* (180 x 100 x 165mm})
5 5lbs (2.5kg)

5°x 3'x 1° {130 x 82,5 x 24.5mm)
0.41bs {0 2kg)

-4°F to 149°F (-20°C 10 +65°C )
14°F to 131°F (-10°C to +55°C }
-20°F {0 +185°F (-40°C to +85°C }
-4°F to 140°F {-20°C 10 +60°C)

a0

4.3" WQVGA
480 x 272 pixels

AM 530~1710kHz (10kHz step) (For Narth America)

AM 530 ~ 1710kHz (10kHz step) {For Latin America}
AM 522 ~ 1629kHz (3kHz step} {For Asia)

AM 522-1710kHz (9kHz step) {For Australia)

FM 87 .75~ 107 9MHz {200kHz step) (For North America)
FM 87 75 ~ 107.9MHz (100kHz step) (For Latin America)
FM 87.5 ~ 108MHz (S0kHz step} (For Asia)

FM B7. 5~108.0MHz {100kHz step} (For Australia}

AM 27dB (1kHz)

FM 15dBf

FM 24dBf

FM 40dB (1kHz)

20Hz-20,000Hz, £3dB
Below measurable limits
B5¢B

D 75dB

DVD 70dB

95dB

0.008%

11
20Hz~20,000Hz, +3dB
75dB

o
Q
c
o
£
[
5
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-Equalizer .

Bass/Mid{Treble Contral +11dB at 80Hz/+11dB at 700Hz/+11dB at 10kHz/
-Audio amplifier
Power Qutput 15W x 4
Max. 50W x 4 MOS-FET
Output Level/impedance 3V/1kQ line-out impedance
Loudness +9dB at 100Hz/+EdB at 10kHz

Please be awara that, due to product specification and appearance changes, the descriptions in this manual
may differ from the actual unit. Specifications may also change without notice.




/ECLIPSE

Englis
INSTALLATION MANUAL

Busmahmadmhmﬂalﬁmnmal

DVD-Video/ LISB Muti-Source Receiver f 4.3" Fortable Navigation ! Buit-n Buetooth wirekess technology

we. AVN4430

DVD-viden { USB Muti-Source Receiver/ 4.3" Fortable Navigation / RDS-TMC / Bulk-in Bluetooth” wireless technology

. AVN4400

MANUAL DE INSTALACION

Asagurese de keer compleiamante aste

ancais
MANUEL D'INSTALLATION

thoroughly prior o ranual da instatacion antas de llevar a
nslakation mathods or land!n‘l paris cabo la in 81 se uthizan mélodos Sivous ubisar des méthodes
not spaciied in this instalaon manual de Instalacién o piszas no esldndares diegtalation ou des plces pon slandand qut
am usad, scoidanis ar injury may result. que no se detallan en esie manual de 08 sONt pas hees dans ca manual
Professional instalafion k& requiied to instalaciG e accidentes 3 axposerez & des
el this system. ECLIPSE o lesiones. Se recomienda gue guien acckdents ou 3 des blessuimes,
¥ou to have tha systam instaie este sistema sas un prlesio lin o o8- Systbme 3 dos:
inslaled;lyour retgider. Be sure (o keep ECLIPSE ke rovomionda que la fnsiale insialen o ECI vours
this manual after ingtaltation %or later sistama Bn 3u ABGOCIG -minarisa. o fairs i -] par-
relsrence. Asagirese de guardar esie manual revendowr, Vollez & consarvar ce manusl
Cugtomer should keep manual for daspués de. instalarlo para conaulas apres avaie effectué da
reference. futuras. El chenls deba gmrderd manual POUVODK VDUS ¥ réfénar aurement.
para congulta. consanver ca manied pour
pauvok s'y hikires.
+Contents ¢ Contenido ¢ Sommaire
{ Consejo % Conseil

When instailing the main unit, some
vehicle madels may require the use of
Hems that nead 1o be abtained separately
such as a power supply adaptor, radm
antenna adaptor wire or

Al instalar la unidad principal, alguras
modelos de vehlcules pueden necasitar
el uso de ilsms que deben ser obtenidos
por separado como un adaptador de

inistro de i un cable

bracket,

adaptador de anigna de radio o una
ménsula de montaje.

Lors de Finstallation e I'unké principale. 4
pourra élre nécessaire, sur cerlaing
moddles de vehicules, quliser des ariicles
vendus séparémen tels quun adapisleur
dabmentation électrique, un fil adaptateur
d'antenne de radio ou un support de
montage.

#For your safety in using the AVN4430 or AVN4400 /
Para su seguridad al utilizar el AVN4430 o el AVN4400/
Consignes de sécurité pour {'utilisation du AVYN4430 ou AVYN4400

| M Warning

: AAdwmmla

+Do not install this main unit in locations where
. il may obsiruct the diiver's view, or where il
! may endanger passengers in lhe vehicle,
: otherwise an accident or injury may result.

#Tp prevent damage to the vehicle, confirm the
: locations of hoses, electrical wirng. and the

i fued tank prior te driling heles 1o install this

i main unit, Also, take precautions so that the
 main unt does not inlerfere, nor come in

i contact with them, othenwise a fire may result.

: aWhen instaling this main unit, never use the
i existing nuts or bolts that secure parts of the
: fuel tank. or the steering, or braking systems,
: otherwise improper sleeityg or braking or a

* fire mary result.

i#To prevent a short ¢ircuil from ocourming,

: disconnect the batery's negative terminal
before instaling this main unlt, otherwise, an

* ebectric shock of injuny may result.

*When using an existing nut andfor balt fram
the vehicle ko ground this main unit, do not
use any thal secure parts of the steering or
braking systems, otherwise, an accikdent may
rasul,

AAverlissemenl

 »No instale este prndm:ln en tugares donds

pueda obsiruir k vigidn del conductor 6
donde pueda ponar en peligro a 105 pasagmns
del vehiculo, de ko contrario, podria
producirse un acoidente 0 kesiones.

=Para prevenir dahos £n el vehiculo, verifioue
la ubicacion de las mangueras, gl cableado
ekcirica y el lanque de combustible antes de
perforar agujeros para instalar este producta.
Ademds, achie con precauciin para que el
producto no interfiera nl esté en contacto con
ehos, de lo contrarnio, se puede ocasionar un
incendia,

i sCuando instake este producto, nunca uliics

tas tuercas ni los pemos gua aseguran jas
partes del 1angue de combustible o los
sistemas de direccion o frenado, de ko
coniratio, podeia producirse at luncionamiento
incorrecto de la direcciin o de fos frenos, o un
ncendio.

: »Para prevenir un cortocircuilo. desconecie &l

lerminal negativa de la baleria antes de
instalar aste producte. De lo contraria, podria
preducirse Lna descarga elécirica o lesiones.

i *Cuando utile una tuerea yio peme existente

en el vehiculo para conectar 4 Berra esle
producto, no ulilice ninguna que asegure
partes de los sistemas de direccion o franado,
ge lo contrario, podria producirse un
acciganis.

: #Ninstabaz pas celie unilé principale & des
endroits ol ella risque dobsiruer ke champ de |

vision du conducteur, ou de présenter Ln
danger pour les passagers du véhicule, sinon
un accident ou des blessures risqueraient de
s'ensuivre.

I «Pour éviter dendommager le véhicule,

vérifiez Femplacement des tuyawx, des fils
élaciriques el du réservoir de carburant avanl
de percer kes orfices pour finstallation de
cetie Lnité principale, Prenez aussi les
précautions necessairas pour gue funité
principaje n'entre pas en conlact avec ces
‘composants, 5ingn LN Incendie nsqueran de
s'ensulvre.

« Lorsque vous installez cette unité principale,
nutilisez jamais les bowlans ou les écrous
existants qui fren les pidces du résenvoir
d'essence, du systéme de direction ou de
freinage. sinon des anomalies de fa direetion
ou du treinage. pu un incendie risqueraient de
s'ensuivre.

: #Pour éviler de causer Un Coun-Gircutt,

débranchez la bome négative de @ batierie
avant d'instalier cette unité principale, sinon
una dlectrocution ou des blessures
risqueraient de s'ensubvre.

*Latsgle vous Utiisez un 6cou eliou Ln
boulon existant du véhicule pour metirg cette
unitd principale A kx masse, wollaz & ne pas
utiliser d'écrou ou de baulon qui fixe des
romposants des systemes de direction ou de
freinage, sinon un accident risqueralt de
s'ensulvre.

= Bundle wires and hamesses with electrical
tape or wirg ties to pravent tham from
_ interfering with moving parts. If they shoulkd
entargle with the &leering wheel, shift lzver,
cr brake pedal, an accident may resul,

Never supply power to another electical
appliance by splicing or tapping into this main
unit's power wire, otherwise the cumant
capacity of the wire wil be exceeded,

: resulong in a fire or electric shock.

Never attlempt to disassemble or modity the
¢ main unil, cthecwise an accident, fire. or
: electric shock may result.

*a When inslaliing the main unit into a vehicle
with & passenger side air bag, do not secure
1o tha air bag's cover of in places where |l
may impada air bag

Amgnenc

A vt

H 'AIe ks cables y ‘amesas con cinla aislante o

L para evitar que i i con
partes n movimiente. Sk se enredaran con el
wolante, la palanca de carnbios o el pedal de
Irenos, podria preducirse un accidente.

= Nunca suministre energla a otro dispesitive
ekcirico uniéndalo ¢ coneclindolo a la (nea
de alimentacién (cabls} de este producte, de
ks contrario, & excederi ka capacidad actual
del cable. ko que ocasonara un incendioc
descarga eléclrlca.

. = Nunca interte desamar ni modificar el producto.

de ko contrario, podria producirse un
accidente, incendio o una descarga ekécinca.

+Cuanda nstale el producio en w0 vehicuio
con belsa de aire en ¢l asiento del
na fo aseguie & |a 1apa de la

proper air bag cperation may nol ba ensured
* i the avent of an accidenl, causing mnjury or
1 daath.

awhen making holas (exampla: driling} be
sure 1o wear profective eyawaar, otharwise
an injury such as loss of syesight may resufl.

raExposad wiras must be insulated with
: electrical tape, otherwisa a short circuit, firs,
: ar alaciric shock may rasull.

Do not modity this system for use other than
that specifiod herein. Also, do not deviate
#rom Ihe installation procedures described
hewsin; ECLIPSE will not be held liable for
damages including, but not kmiled to sarious
injury, daath, or pruperty damage resulting
from instaliations that enabla unintended

¢ oparation.

i

{ This main unil i inlended lor operation in 12-
: volt DG, negative-grounded vahicles only.

© Navar use it in 24-volt vehicles such as heavy
i trucks or diessl vahicla with cokd-region
spacifications.

® Do not piace the vinyl slorags bag ovara
person's haad. It may CaUse a serious
accidsr?! or death by suffocation.

D nol disassemble or rebuild this main unil
Doing so may cause an accident. fire, or
elecinical shock,

“aWhen il is necessary to replace the fuse,

: aiways use a fuse of Lhe correct raling

i {number of ampares). Use of fuses wilh
higher amperage ratings may cause a fire.

+ Do nol operate the main uni ina.
condition, for instance, when the audio does
et play. Doing so may result in an aceident,
fire, or electrical shock.

o]t an abnommal silualion ocours, such as
Ioreign malter entaring or kquid splashing on
I the main unit, or smoke or a strange odor
* emitiing from the main unil, shut off the main
- unil inmediately and consult the dealer from
whom you purchased it. Continued operation
may cause an accident, fire, or electrical
shock.

bolsa de aira o en lugares donde puada
impedir &l desplieque de ka bolsa de aire, de
ko contrario, no s& podra garantizar 2l correcta
funcicnamianto ge la bolsa de aire en caso de
un accidents, ko que cawsard lasiones ok
muera.

: + Al hacer agujeros (por aiemphy;

perforaciones) asegirese do utiizar
prolectares da ojos, de lo contrasio, podria
producirsa una lasion comoa la pérdida da la
vista.

4 Los cabies axpuastos deban aislarse con
cinta aislante, de lo contrario, podfia
preducirsa un cortocireuito, incendia 0 una
descarga elactrica.

sNo modifique este sistama para ofro uso
distinto dél qué aqui s detalla. Tampoco se
desvia de los procedimmantos de inslalacion
aqui dascrites. ECUPSE no s4 hard
rasponsable par dafios, ks que incluyen,
pero na se Himitan a, lasiones graves, musild
o ¢anos a la propiedad debido a instalaciones
quit ocasionan Ln funcionamisnto ne:
intancionada.

= Esla unidad estd pensada para funcionar 5ol
an vehiculos con conexion a liera nagativa
da CC de 12 voltics. Nunca la utilice en
vehiculos da 24 voltios como camianes de
gran tonelaje 0 avomoviles dissel con
especilicasiones para regionas frias.

BT coloque la boksa de almacenamionto de

vini sobre la cabeza de una persona. Podnia
producir yn sero accidenta o mueria por
asfixia.

«Ne desanme ni reconstruya este produsto.
Harer asto padria producir un accidante,
ingendio o descarga elecirca.

¢ wGuando sea hecesano reemplazar el fusible,

siempre utiice un fusible con la clasificacion
comecta (nimero oe ampeves). El uso de
fusibles con un amperaje mayor podria
provocar un incendio.

{ aMo haga luncionar el producto si estd en

malas condiciones. per elemplo, cuando sl
audio no lunciana.

Hacer esto podria producir un accidents,
incendio o descarga glectrica.

: e Gise produjera una stuackn anommal, como

o ingreso de un material extrafio o
salpicadhera de Kquido en el prodkcto, o humo
u olar que sale de & urkdad, apague ot
producio inmediatamente y comuniguese con
&l comerciante al que se ko comprd..Continuar
con & lunglonamiento podsia producir un
accidents, incendio o descarga eléctrica.

R *Regmupez ks cablas gt les laisceau de fis

& l'aide de ruban Isotant ou de seme-Rls afin
déviter qu'ts génent les pieces mobiies. S'ils
sont pris dans le volant, ke levier de vilesses
ou la pédale de frein, un accident reguera de
s'ensuivre.

: aN'éablissez pas falmentation &tectrique & un

autre apparel &lectrique an raccordant ou en
captan e courant du conducheur (N
d'skimemalion du produit, Sinon la capacite
Aectrique du fil sera dépassée, ce qui
risquerait de causer un incendle oU une
Shacirocutian.

¢ aNe tentez jamals de démonter ou de modifier

Punité principale, sinon un accidant, un
incendie ou une électrocution risquerait de
s'ensuivre.

*Lorsque vous instaliez funité principale dans

un wéhicule équips dun sac gonfable latéral
du passager, he le fixez pas sur le couverde
du sac gonflable ou & des endroits ob
risquerait de géner le déploament du sac
ganflable, singn le sac gonfiable risquerait de
mal fonctionner en cas dfaccident, ce qui
pourrait causar des blessures ou un décas.

sLorsque vous percez des rous (axernole:
pergage), veilez A mettre des lunelies de
protection, 6iNon vous FSquanarz de vous
blasser al de pardro la vue.

i aLes fis dénudés doivent Sira isoks avor du

ruban isplani, sinon un court-chcuit, un
incendie ou une dectrocution risquerait de
s'anaasvre.

«Na moddiez pas ce systéme pour Mutiliser
d'na lagon autre gua cellk indiquée dans ce  :
manuel. N'utiiser pas non plus de praeceduras
d'insiallation autras que celles indiquées dans
ca manuel. ECLIPSE déckna toute
responsabiité an cas te dommages tsls que,
mais non Bmités A, des blessuras graves, das
décés ou des dommages matédels résuftan
dinslaltations incorractas.

= Calte unitd a 618 congue pour foncionnar
dans des véhiculas sous 12 volis CC avec
mise & la masse négatve. Ne Futilisez jamais
dans des véhicules sous 24 volts tals que des ;
camicns kourds ou das wihicles diesst a
spécifications pour pays olds.

: » Ne placez pas le sac da rangement an vinyle

5ur la 1ate d'une personna. Ceci risquerail de
Ccauser U acciden! grave ou Ln tdcas par
suflocation.

«Np démonisz pas ou ne reconstiuise? pas
cotle unité principala. Sinon, un accident, un
incendie ou une élecirocution nsquerail da
s'snsuiva,

+ 51| 85t nécassaira de remplacer la fusible,
ulifisez toujours un fusible de capacité
nominada comecta (nombre d'ampares). Si
vous ulikisez des fusibles & capacitd
d'ampéraga plus grande, un incandie risquera
de s'ensuivre,

«=Nutiisez pas Funité principale si elle
fonclionne anommalement, par exenmpe si ols
n'émel aucun sof.

Sinen, un accident, un incendie ou une
Electivcution risqueral de s'ansunre.

* e Siune anomake se produil, par exemple &i

des comps étrangers pénétrent dans funité
principate ou que du kquide se répand sur
cele-ci, ou si Funité principale emel de a.
fumés ou des pdelrs suspectes, leigne2
Tunité principake immiédialemenl el consulez
vatre revendewr, Si vous continuez A utiliser
Punité principale dans cet état, un accident,
un incendie ou une dlectrocution risquera de
s'ensyivra,




‘ ACaution

4 For best results, this main unil should be
instabied by a pralessional installer.
GConlact the dealer whom you purchased the
‘main unil kor an appointment.

«When inglalling this main unit, be sure o use
ihe supplied mouniing hardware. if parts other
Than those supplied are used, the main unil
may be damaged intermeally, or may nol be.
held in place securely and become dislodged.

i« Avpid instaling this madn unil in places where
it may get wet, such as near windows, or in
places that are mowst ar dusly, Presence of
lquid, meisture, or dust ingide this main unit
can cause shorl circuiling resulling in smoke
or fre,

* #H this man unil is not connected property, a
i shorl ciecuit, fire, or accident may occur.

* When rguting wires, use precautions ky
preven contact of sharp metal parts such as
brackets ot sctew s, otherwlse a short
circuit, electric shock, lire, or accident may
result,

: A Frmuch“

© #Para obtenar mejores resullados, un

instaladar profesional deberia inslalar este
producla.

Comuniguese con & comercianie al qua la
compro el producio para programar una cifa.

«Cuandp inslale esta producto, asaguresa de

EIPlaytheimioalarmderatevol\melewﬂhal :

permits you ta hear sounds fom outside the:
wvehicle. Driving withoul being able Ia hear
outside sounds may resull in an accident.

= Thig main unit must be cperated only as an
¢ pn-board main unit, or it may cause slectrical
shock or infury,

- «Da not play distorted sounds for iong periods
of time; the speakers may overheat and cause
afire.

i « Onca installation and wiring have been

- completed, retum the brakes and electrical
equipmem such as Hghts, horn, hazard
warming bghts and turm Signal Kghts o thely
onginal places, and check that ihey cperate
comnectly. If you use the vehicle while any of
this equipment is nol warking comectly, fiee,
electric shocks of accidents may ocour.

: #Use supplied wire hamess with this main uni.
i Other manulacturers may use a similar wire
hamess connector but pin conligurations are
mGomac fos use with FCLIPSE main units and
can damage the main unit. Prior to powsrng
L2 the main unit, make sure the main unit ic
property grounded with the vehicle chassis. I
no ground ks available 1o the chassis, add a
ground sirap from the main unil 1o the vehicle
chassis to improve the ground.

= Do not use with speakers having 1 to 3 ochms
impedanca, This main unil i designed to be
used with high-powered speakers rated above
50 W with impedance: rating between 4 and B
ohms.

uliizar et sguipamianio de montaje inclyido. Si

sa ubiizan otras partes distintas de las
imcluidas, ba unidad podria dafarse

internamante o podria no quadar tien sujeta y

desplararse.

+Evile instakar esle producto en higares donde
pusda mojarse, como cerca de ventanas o en
lugares que estdn himedos o lenos de polvo.
La presencia de liquidcs, humedad o pelve
gentm de este producio puede producir tn
corio Circuito que origine hume o incendk.

#5i no se conecta comectamente esl
producio, podria producirse un corocicuito,
incendio o accidente,

= Guanda guie log cables, actie con precauciin

para evilar el confacio de partes filosas de

metal coma abrazaderas o puntas de torillos,

o ko contranio, podria producirse Ln
corocircuito, descarga eléctrica, incandio
accldente,

» Reproduzca el audio en un nivel moderado da
volumen gue le permita escuchar los sonidos
tuera ded avtomivil,

‘Conducir sin poder escuchar lgs sonidas
eXteriores puece causar un accidents.

*Se debe operar este prodttie 56k coma un
equipo aborde o puede producir descargas
eléctricas o lesiones.

* No raproduzca sonidos distiprsionados por
largos perfodos: kos padantes podrian
sobrecalentarse y causar un incendic.

*Una vez que haya completada la instalacion y
el cableada, vueiva a colocar los franos y
componentes eléctricos como las hices, ka
bocina, las luces de avertsncla y hikes de
giro en sus comespondientas lugaras y

i de gue funciol

Si uthiza este vehiculo mientras alguna de los
equipos ne funciona correctamante, podria

un Incendio, gas ©
accidenies.

: wUtllice el amés de cables suministrado con ka

unidad. Qtras fabricantes pueden utilizar un
conector del amés de cables simillar pero las
confiquraciones de las clavijas no son las
comeclas para utiizar con log productes
ECLIPSE y puede danar las unidades. Antes
de encender la unidad asegirese de que este
conectada a tierra conectamente con el
chasis del vehiculo. & ho estd disponible la
conexion a fierra del chagis, agregue una
correa de conexion a tierra desde la unidan ab

chasig del vehiculo para mejarar la conexion 5,

Lierra.

= No la uiilice con los parianies gue tienen una
impadancia de 1 a 3 ohmios. Esta unidad
esta disefiada para utilizarse con partantes de
ana potencia superior a 50 W, con una
mpadancia de antra 4 y & ohmios.

A prbcavtion

* Pour ohtenir les meHeurs résullats, celie unité ©
principale doil &tre instaliée par un inslalateur ;
professionned, Prengz rendez-vous avec votrs :

revendeur.

& Lorsque vous instadler cetle unilté principale,
veillez a utiliser I'éguipement de montage
toumi. Si vous uliisez des piéces aulres que
les pléces fournles, Funilé principae risquerz
des subfr des bommages intemes au d'éire
mal ixée et de tomber.

¢ «Evitez dinstaller cette urité principale & des

enthoits oy ebe pourrait lre moutliée, tels
qu'a proximilé des fenétres. ou A des endroits
humides ou poussidreux,

Si des liquides, de Mumidité ou de la
poussiére panaltrent dans Funlté principale,
ceci pourrat causer un coun-circuit résuftan
en fémission de fumée oy de Tlammes.

*Si cetie unité principale n'est pas connectée
comecternent, un court-circuil, un incencdie ol
un accident risquera de s'ensuivre.

=Lorsque vous acheminez les cables, prenez
scin d'éviter lout contact entre les pidces

métalliques coupantes telles que les supspons

ou les paintes de vis, Sincn un court-circuit,

une glectrocutian, un incendie ou un accident

fisqueraft de s'ancuve,

a Effectust la lecture audio  niveau de volume
moddre qui vous parmelte d'entendre les sans |

provenant de F'extérieur du véhicule.

5 vous canduisez sans pouwoir entendre les
sons provenant de Paxtériaur du véhicule, un
accident risquera de s'ensuivre.

*Catte unité pencipate ne doft re uiilisée gue

oomme un aguipsment de bord, slmr\ une

s'ensufvre.

+N'effeciuez pas la feriure de sons detormés
pendant de longues périodes; les haut-
parauns dequeraient de surchautfer et de
causer un incendie.

= Une fois Mnstakation et ke ciblage lenminés.
remeliez las freins et les Bquipements
électriques tels que les fewn. Favertissaur
sonong, Jas feux de déwesse et les clignatants
& beur amplacement d'onging, at véritiez sis
fenctionnent comectemant. Si vous utilisez te
véhicule alors quiun de ces équipements. ne

fonctionne pas comectement, un incendie, une |

Slectrocution cu un accidant risquera de
s'ensuivre.

i wutisez lo faisceau de fils fourn| avec Mumité

principada. Les autres fabricanis pauvent
utiliser un connactsur de faisceaux de fils
similairg, mais las configurations des broches
ne conviendront pas & Futilisation avec las
uritds principales ECLIPSE ot risgueront
d'endommager funité. Avant daflumar Funitd
principala, vailaz & ce que Funité soit
GaITeGtenant misa 4 1a masse avec le chassis

du véhicuse. 5i aucune masse n'est disponible
suf be chissis, ajoutaz une bride de masse de

Funiteé principale sur ke ¢hassis du véhicule
pour amaliorer la masse.

»N'utilisez pas da haut-pateurs possédant une :

impédance de 1 4 3 ohms. Catte unité
principale doil étre utlisée avec des haut-

ou des ient de |

¢instalting the main unit /

Instalacién de la unidad principal /

Instaliation de 'unité prmc;pafe

To maintain pruper funclion, the mam
unit must be mountad al less than 30
degrees. If the angle 15 in excess of 30
degrees, CD/DVD skipping and
improper COOVD ejeclion may atcur.

Remone thie shipping bracket,
f Tip
The hexagonal head bolts {Red) which

are ramoved may be used again later
whan reinstalling.

% Para manlener el funcionamiento
COMetD, la unidad principal debe estar
instalada a mengs de 30 gradas. St el
angule es mayor a 30 grados, podria
sallar el CDIDVD o podria producirse |a
eyecoiin incorrecta del CO/DVD.

#3 Desmante ks mensula de ranspone,
% Consejo
Los pamos de cabeza hexagonal (Rojos)

dasmontados se pueden volver a usar al
volver a inslalar,

& Puar pouvair functignner correciement,
T'unilé principate doil etre Montde avec un
angle de moins de 30 degres, Si langle
est supsneur & 30 degres, des sautes de
CIvDVO et des gjections incorfecles de
CDIDVD risqueront de se produire.
Retirez le suppod d'expédition

¥ Retirez ke support,

1 .

% Conseil

Lars de la réinsialation, # es| possible de
réutilisar las boulons 4 téle hexagonale
(Rouges} retirds.

Eos
E

Fopotf

b

ia} / Niveau

Level ! Nivel

it Remove the pocket and any other
accessories fram the center cluster 1o
make rgam for e ma unit.

% Remove lhe mounting brackets for the
pockeL

#3 Atach the brackets ta the main unit.

£54 Inslall the man unit in the vehicle

—® mp—

=Carelubly bind any excess langth of wire
that is connacted to 1he main unit and
secure it to an area of empty space in the
wehich so tha it does not aislodge or
inlarfare wilh the main unil or wehicla-sige
equipment. If the winee are not handled
comactly, operating problems of short-
girguits may oceur, and this may rasuk in
he danger o fire or olher accidanis.

# Connecl al wires pafore installing the
main unit,

+Ba sure ko use the supplied accessory
mounting scraws (Red: M5 x B) as the

mounting scraws, H any other screws are

used, they may damage the insiis of tha
i Lt

« i using hexagonal head boks {Ped:
MS5xE), use the four hexagonak head bolts
[Red: M5x8} which were used to instal
the shipping bracket and the fowr
accessory hexagonal head bolis (Red:
M5x8).

=Be careid nol to lorcefully push on the
main unit's dispiay or buttons during
instabiation. This may result in damage to
the main unil.

Quite la cavidad y tualqueer otro
accescrio del grupo centiel para hacer
lugar para ka unicad principal,

‘§ Quite {o5 soporigs de montaje de Ia
cavidad.

£% File los soportes 2 la unidad principal.
£% Instake 2 unidad principal en el vehicuio.

—P Consegjo ———————

=Ate cuidadasamente todo exceso de
cable conaciado a la unidad principal
y asegurefo a un drea da espacio
vacio en el vehiculo para que no se
desplace ni imerfiera con la unidad
principal ni con el equips lateral del
vehiculo. Si no manipula
correctamante los cables, pusden
goasipnarse problemas operativos o
corocircuilos que podrian generar
petigros de incendio u otres
accidentes.

sConecte todos los cablas ames de
Instalar la unidad principal.

= Agagurese da uiilizar los tornilos de
montaje adicionades incluides (Roins: M5
x 8) como los tomdlos de montaje. Si
uiiliza cualquier atro toria, podvia dahar
el interior de ta unidad principal.

#5i uga pemos de cabeza hexagonal
(Rojos: M5x8), use kot cuatro pemos da
cabeza hexagonal (Pojas: MSXE) que
fueron usados para instalar la ménsula de
transporte y log Gualro pemos de cabeza
hexagonal accesorios (Rojos: M5xB).

= Tenga cuidado de no empujar
wiolenlamente la pantalla de la unilad
principal ni los boiones duranie la
instalacion. Esto puade dafar la unidad
principal,

i; Retires la poche et les autres
accessoires du panneau combing
cenlial pour dégager de lespace pour
Iunite principale.

Fik Retirez les supports de montage de fa
poche.

%3 Fixez les supports s (unite principate

7% Installez 'unite principale dans te
vehicule.

f—ﬁ Canseil

s Altachez scigneusamenl toute
longueur excessive da cordon
connactd & 'unilé principale, at fixez-
la dans ure zone d'espace libre dans
le véhicule, afin que le cordon ne se
détache pas ou ne géne pas l'unilé
principale ou V'équipament du cdig
vehicule, Si vous ne manipulez pas
correctemant les cordeons., des
anomalies de fenclionnement ou des
court-circuits risqueronl de se
produire, ce qui powrrail causar un
incendie ou d'aulres accidents,

#Conneclaz taus kes cablas avant
d'instalier Fumilé principale.

* Vellaz A utiliser les vis de montage
d'accessoltas loumies (Rouges : M5 x 8)
comme vis de montage. Siwnus utilisez
d'autres vis, ehes risqueront
d'endommager I'miérieur de funité
pringipade.

*5i vous utiisez des boulons 41218
hexagonale (Rouges: M5 X 8), sarvez-
vous des gquatre boulons Gtilisés pour
Instalier te suppor dexpédition el les
quatre boulons & téte hexagonaie
[Rouges: M5xE} fournis avec kes
accessoirgs.

=Lors de finstallation, veillez a na pas
appliguer une force excessive sur les
touches ou sut I‘amchage de Munite:

Funité prim:\pals

Canter chuster panel /
Fanal gl grupo caniral /

pareurs d'une pUIS5aNCE NOMINMe SUPdrieurs : & Hexugonal hasd bedt (© Fim head screw
#,,.Lmusulxl (?.dnsn}u

a 52 W el una impédance comprise entre & et | i 8 hanago o "

8 chms. : {Rojo:MSd) £ 8 Rojo:MEx8) x 8
Boulon 4 Hita hexagonale Vir 4 lia piate
1FoupeMIXS) ¥ B {Rouge:MEYE) ¥ &

Select the 3crews In acconiance with e shages of the
scvew hales in tha mounting bracket.

Selccions log torilios do souetdd can tas formas de los
‘aguiers para ismilos en el soporta de montae,

Mounting bracket / Soports de manlsje /
Support de mantage

o S COmBSpORIRNI Aux foTeS das POLS
de vis o support de montage.

Wourling bolls./ Pernas e montaje / Boulons da montge




¢installing the GPS antenna /
Cdmo instalar la antena def GPS/
Installation de I'antenne GPS

Aviaming

A Advertencia

»The wiras shouki be baund togethar with faps
of A Simiar securing mathod (axample: wire
ligs) so that thay do not intarfare with driving.
they become wound o entanglad around parts
such as the sleering whaal, shifting laver, or
brake padal, accidenls may result.

+00 not instak the GPS antenna wher it will
obstruct tha driver's vision of whers it will ba
an obstacls while driving, otherwise tralfic
accidents may rasult.

T e Los cables deberian estar atados junios can

i Mo instate 1a antana del GPPS donde obstruya

cinta ¢ aigun mélode de seguridad similar (por
ejemplo: sujsta cablas) para que no inlerfigran
cuandc maneja. Sise dafan o sa anradan
cerca da pezas como ¢ volante, ka palanca de
cambios ¢ el pedal da frena, podrian
praducirse accidentes,

la vision dal conductor o donds sa convierta en
un obstaculo mienlras maneja; de ko contranc
podrian producirse accidentas de trinsito.

"f""xwwﬁ»a

»ies cabks doivent élre lids ensembla avec du
fvban ol una méthade de tixation similaire
(par axempla: sarre-fils) pour évitar toute péne
pendant la conduite. §'ils s'anroulan! ou
s'ammélant autour de composants tels qus s
wolant, la kavier de vilesses ou la pédale de
frain, un accidant nsquera de s'ensuivia.

& Niinstalez pas l'antenne GPS dans le champ

de vision du conductaur ou & un endroil
powvant géner la conduita, ginon un acgident
risquen. de 5'ensuivra.

& Qo nsejo

i Tip
-umsmmm @ spocial wwglasssud-as
!‘wmuhisolhnﬂel-umlghn re In

H mtalmepsmnnammnmm 40 GP5
i antenna is installad inside the vehicke, The recapion

i sensitivity will seversly drop and wil aftect ihe

: accuracy of Ihe pasition measuremant.

f-nmmmBPsmgnmmmmnM be
© sume i 15 mountedd of e grolnd plase.

1= It metalling Iha GPS antenna inside the vehicls, the

i focation and the slopa of the vehicle's windshield wil
! datermine the accuracy of the GPS antenna o receive
i ihe GPS signal, if the GPS amienna loCaBon insida the
i vghick o hadereng the accuracy of the GPS amenna,
1han you may wanl 1o install the Brienna outsice the
vehicla,

= The materials used in front and rear vehicks windows.
1 van cause GPS mospbion senshivity 1o drop

* significanty. Hhis happens, insisfl the GP'S artenna
 outside the vehicks.

munwwpwe 2uch
s genung Mamar, wood panel, of cloth, ataching tha
nmmmmm;udmmmrm atiach
the ground plate 1o such surfaces.

« Wipe thq insla¥alfion suace thorughly t0 that itic
Giear of any din, moisiume, of Qraass bafore insLaling
tha antenna.

* Da nof apply any coalings to te GPS antenna,
oifarwise I may cause 3 dop w the recapbien
sengalvity of the antanna.

 Route the GPS anlenna wire as far away as possio
fram TV and rado antannas. and wires. ofherwise il
may caure intarierence with video and auda v,

+ Do ol instalt tha antanna in placas (such ag font
pikars and ract panel) that ar sheked from the sky.

* Tha main GPS antanna unit shoukd ba instalied in a

I SatoFte swmnmlwmlmmnmg
© wssumaor

Hinstalling the main GPS antenna un outside the
vehicle, remove the main antenna unil f Isaving the
seticle uratiencd ( long parcs m orde o prevent
i thall or makiceus camags io tha ankenne.

Hokd the main GP'S Brikennd whd wh fertaving e
grtanea. Do et puticn iy GPS win, oteruis i may
result i

in problams wi

mm.
I Instaling the GPS antenna outsids tha vahics.

Tha magnat thal  attachad to Ihe man GPS anlenns
urit is oxtfomoly strang, Ba st Ky tota I folkuing
whan ireclating the amsnna

=0 ot pud the antanna down oo the ground or
ke diey o dustysuroes f aon Hengs bocori

ar he Magnat, way calse damage 10
m.mu:may

" Kasp the sevenea away o walches o
magnetc pans, oharwite Miy My ba damages
usable.

1w Shinglak b anlana del GPS dentro del vahiculo, la

|+ Arviog o Ingialar ta antena, Empis bian ks superficia de

= 5i inétata I anlena del GPS dentro del vahicuk,

« 5 8t vitria el vehiculo 85 un lipo especial de vidrio
como vidric raflecior de calor 0 widna & prusba de
balas, asegurese de instaiar la antera del GPS fuara
del vahiculo. Si se instala la antena del GPS demtry
del vehiculo, la sansibiiciad de kb dminink
seversmante y et aimctark t pracisian de b medida
de pagadn,

asegurece da que sié instalsda en b placa de
canaxitn & bemra

ublcaclin y la pandients del parabrisas del vehiculo
delarminariin la precisién de b anlana del GPS pan
recibir la sefial GPS. Si la ubicaciin de la nr-w-uual
GPS d-nlmdalumcuhu b procliion de
antna del GPS, probablmanis daces antnces
instalar b anul\l tuara del vehiculo.

* Los materiales utiizados an ks ventanas delanforas ¥
traseras de ks vehiculos pueden hacef que 13
sengitidad do s ecepaién GPS disminiya

yivamente. 5i ecto ocurre. inalabe s antena el
GPS fuam del vebiculo,

* i I superiicie dono o s s amena o ot
pléslica Do, Eudr 3utbntico, panel da maderd o
Pt acior ia unidas puede dafar o acabade te
sSupsificie. Mo adhiea B placa da conexitn a lke a
otras supedices.

Para que o 1anga Suciedad, humedad ni
grasa.

Ho aphique Mngun revesfimiento 4 La aniana dl GP:
nebcmlmpamrammmmmun
tecopeien de

* Guie Jos cables tle la aniena del GPS lo mas lejos
posible de las anenas y cables da TV y radic; o k-
conliaria podkia causar inleriarencia con soAakE do
widea y audio.

+ No ingtals I3 30t8na en kgares {como

pHarss
dalanteros y panel el Tacho} que estin secondides
del civlo.

* Su aeberfa insiyar @ amcna pnmp.lugIGPSan uha
posicion nivelaga donde la seial e51é b
oemnenellnchnmlvahlcm
e alsiales 5i la antena

i« i instaia la aiena principad def GPS fuera del

wahviculo, quita ka unidad da ka antena principal 5i deja
o vahiculo sake por kargos rslos para avitar of oba &
dafos makigros a ks ankera,

I Sastanga b amsna prncipal del GPS cusndo quite 1

antena. 4o jala dal cabie, 3 ko contraria podra dadas ¢
¥ ocasionar problemas en el coracio luncionamienta. |

© = Sislala 8 anlena del GPS fuern del vahicuo, quils |

la uridae de Antena princinal el GPS cuando lave el
vehiculo. (51 lawa 8l veticulo oon la unidad de la :
antsna principat adherida, evils rociar dissctaments

con agua k seccron tel cable para que ne entro agua

an @l vehiclo.)

* Elimdn cjao » it rven e det GPS B3
patenie. Assguresa de tener en
Coentn bswl«ﬂh cuanda instal la ankena.

- No cokqua Is antena sobie e piso G en superiicies
sucias o polvorientas. St kmaduras de hiermo se
pagan al imdn. podrian daner ko carpoena del
vehiculo,

- Mandanca b antena lojos o relojes y tarelas
magnéticas. de ko conlrada puaden dafarse yio
quedar insanvibles.

| » S vous installaz Fartenne GPS & FinlArieur du
Finchnadsan

. =S| vous inclaez famenne GPS Armunuurdu

I ® 5 g vires du vahicule sonl an verva spacial, tel qua

u vermo raMghissant ki chalour ou d vare pars- |
ballos, valke? 3 instalar (aniana GPS 4 Pexiéreur du ©
wihicula, Si vous installez Fandenne GPS & fintérisur |
d vithiculs, ia sensioiié de racaption sara gravamant :
amoindra. at la précsion des masures de positon |
spra fausshe.

* 5i vous inslilez Fartenna GGPA & Fintdrur du
winicula, vallaz & la monter sur la pleque da masse.

véhicula, Famplacament at u paro-brise

cht véhicude dolarenarn b pricion do récapton du
signal da Fantenne GPE, Si Formnlacament

Pantnne GPS A finténiaur cu vihicule gém [

précision de Fantsnne GPS, U faut nsialler fantenna 3

Pextériour oy véhicida. :

= Las malriaun ulisds dans kg vires avant et armén
du wéhictils péiAent AMaindrir congicérablemen &
senaiclité de la réceplion GPS, Dans ca cas, installez ©
Pantenne GPS & Mexbbraur du véhicule. B

> sura s fuaton st pa un ratire e,
n fcan Farenna. Na fixaz pas i plaguo do masse
sur da tels surfaces.

+ Essiyez 50l surface dinstakation alin

ignausement la
QU n'y ai plus de saletés, d"Pmidiil ou de graisse
mvam dingtalar Fanisnne.

Napphiquer aucun rmdtnment sur Fantenne GPS,
" fien I3 saraulaé do ricepton dé Fanlenae GPS
nisquera Féme Bcindrie.

-mzh:&ﬂcmnmﬁf-’sbd\mbn
possiblo des cables et des antinoos do Wkvision et
o o, 5inon log GIONALY Videa st audic risquanit
afbire brouliés.

= Hinsalez pag Fantenne & des endroits faizant écran
de

= L'unitd prncipala de Fantenna GRS dod
Ln endroit honzonbal il los SiEnaux SONE AUEST pau
obstniés s possible, par axamake Sur le pavilon du
wéhicule. S das abjets font eran ou ooetroent
Fanienma, les signau salelite ne pounont pas bl
Tecus.

wéhicule, deposez funiis prncipile te
vous leisser ke vaheulo sons sun-elanu pandant
longtamips, afin déwlar toul vel 5 srdommagement
mavadiard de Fardaona.

« Lorsque vous déposez fantsnrme, samisser funtd

principale. de Fantsnne GPS. u-mzpnssurhcaus :
ou GPS, wvvu:lquml:h Undummuqe reldn
cauwer deg snomakes da lohcl)

= 5i vous instakez rll\hnne GPS i Fextérieur du
da Fantanne OPS

lavez bo
vehicule on Jaissani bunité princioaks da Fartinne
fixie, beitnz ti moulisr dwecismant la secton du
cabbs afin davirer loute pénsiration deau dans ke
véhicule.)

+ 'aimant g & Funits phincipale da Fantenne GPS ast
trhs puissant. Vailer & bien noter jes points suivants
blsqul vous installez fanienna.

- Ne poser pas Fanlene et In bol ol 501 de5
surfaces aMes ou poURSKELSEs. 5 des parceles
métakiques se fxen & Faiman, [y
drandommagsr ka canosserie du éticule.

» Manemches pag de monkimg o 3¢ Gartac

oBirm anﬂammlgml: evou mr\duls nutlisables,

au ciel (tels Que des montants avanl of des panneau:
pavillon). H

éhemstalhag

&% Choose an nsiailation lecation on the
dashboard which is flat and has a clear
view of the sky.

+5Solect a Jocation lhal is al leasl 20 in.

away from the main unit, If this is not

dona, tha GPS measurement precision

will drop.

» Be sure lo use the ground plate when
instaling the GPS antenna. Il the ground
plate is not usad, the reception sensitivity
‘will drop and will atfect the accuracy of the

posilion maasuromen.

£ Elijs un lugar pera la mslalacign en el

tablarn de insrumentos que sea plano y
engs una vista despejads del cielo.

{ Consejo

«Salaccione un lugar que esté a por k
menas 20 pulgadas de distancia de ka
unidad principsd. 5i no se hace esto, s
raducird la precision de ka medida GPS.
+Asegurese de ulilizar la placa de conaxitn
a tierma cuandd inglale [a antena dei GPS,
Si no se utiliza la placa de conexiin a
fierra, la sansibilidad de la recepciin
disminuird y esto aleclara la pracisién de
la medida de posicicn.

Choisissers un  emplacement
d'installation sur le tabicay de bord,
qui soit bien plat et exposd clairement
au ciel.

31 Conseil

*»Choisissez un andmit ss trouvant 4 au
maing 50 em {20 pouces) de funite
principalke. Sinan, ka précision des
mesures GPS sara amaindrie.

=Veillez a utiliser la plague da masse
laraqua wous insiallez Fantenne GPS. Si
vous n'uiilisaz pas la plaqua de masse, la

dité da récaption sara at
¢eei affaciera la précision des mesures da.
position.

w5

@Insiatr the graund plate to

dashboard.

§% Install the GPS antenna to the ground
plate.

b Tip

It instaling tha GPS antenna inside the
vehicle, the installation location and the
shapa f the vehicle's body will determing
GPS accuracy. Accuracy Is usually lower
when the GPS antenna is installed inside

the vehicle.

£7 Insiake la placa de conexion a herma £ el
tablero de instrumentos.

; Instake ta antena del GFS en | placa de
r.nnemﬂﬂ @ liema,

= Consejo

i instala la anlena del GPS dentro del
vehiculo, el lugar de instalacion v la forma
de la carroceria  del vehiculo
delerminarén la precision el GPS. ta
precision es generaimente infericr si se
instala la aniena del GPS denlra del
wehicuko.

;:'?i_ Instaliez I3 plague de masse sur le
7 1ablcau de bord.

Installez {'antenne GPS suf la plague
de masse

i Conseil

Si vous inslallez 'antenna GPS i
Iintérieur du véhicula, Femplacement
dinstatation et ta forme de la carmosserie
du wéhicule délerminara ba précision du
systame GPS. La précision est
géneralement amoindrie lorsque
Fantenne GPS est instaliée & Fintdriaur du
véhicuba,

£ Secure the GPS antenna.

3 Route the GPS antenna wire along the
crevice between the front windshicld and

the dashboard.

& Tie

It $he GPS anienna wira protrudes from
the dashboart, wind lapa around il 5o
that it stays securedy fixed in the crevics

betwaen the front windshield and the
dashboard.

#% Roue the GPS antenna wire to the main

unir's installation Jocarion

HasR

Py ch':se;oi

g2 Asegure el cable de la antena oel GPS.

%} Guie el cable de la antena del GPS a
mwaves de I3 grieta entre el parabrisas
delantero y el tablero de instiumentos,

& Consejo
5i al cabla da la antana del GPS sobresak:
del tablero de mstrumentos, enralie cirda
alradedor del mismo para qua queda bian
sujeto en la grieta entre ei parabrisas
delantaro y s tablare de instrumentos.

T Guie el cable de la antena del GPS 2 11
posicion de instalacion de la unidad
principal.

®

Canse;of
Conseil

2 ixez ke cabl de Famenne GPS,

3 Acheminez fe cable og lanenne GPS
"™ I lony de la rainure situde enve e
pare-brise avant el le lableau de bord.

5 .

& Conseil
5i le cable de fantenre GPS dépasse du
tablaau de bord, enrobez-e de ruban afin
qudl resta solidement fixé dans la rainun:
siluée enirs Yo pasa-brise avant et le
tableau de bord.

3 Acheminez le cable de Fanlenne GPS
vers Femplacement d'nstallation de
Tunite principale.

Taps / Cinla / Ruban




# Connecting the vehicle speed pulse, parking brake, and reverse wires /

Conexidn de los cables de sefa! de pulso de veiocidad del vehicuio , el freno de estacionamiento y los cables de la marcha atrds /

Connexion du signal d'impulsion de vitesse du véhicule, du frein de stationnement ef des cibles de marche arriére

Connecting point for the
vehicle speed )Dulse
signal (exampie)

Always be sute to connect the vehicle

speed pulse signal, otherwise the
maasuremant precision will ba greatly
reduced.

Punto de conexidn para
{a sefial de pulso de la
velocidad del vehicuio
{ejemplo)
{ Consejo
Siempre asegurese de caneclar sefial de
puls de valocidad dal vehiculo: te ko

contrario, la precisién de la medida se
reducird considarablemanta.

Point de connexion du
?naI dimpuision de
esse du véhicuile

(exemple)

% Consell

\c‘mllez a loujours connecter le signal
dimpulsion de vitssse du véhicule, singn
la précision des mesures sera
considkéirablement amaindria.

¥E Use a splicing cannector ta connect the
vehicle speed pulse signal wire
{purplaiwhite) corming from the main unit
o Ihe vehicle spead puise signal wire of
the vehicle,

#3 Route the vehicle speed pulse signal
wire i the magin unn.

Connecting point for the
parking brake signal
{example}
i3 Use: a splicing conneclr 10 conneet
arking brake signal wire
[rc hwhite] coming fram the: man vt
Lo the parking brake signal wire of the
vehicle,

Route the parking brake signal wire to
the: masin unit.

Allsch & sphing connector at this location. /
En asis lugar, i un conector de empalme. /
Fixaz L €OMachur 8 raccordBment A ¢t Andr.

Parking brake signal wirg /
Cabie de a 68 de! Ireno de mana {
Cibie te signal te fren de statiornement —

Uilice un conector de empalme para
canectar ed cable de 12 senal de fiudso
de la velocidad del vehiculo
[vidizla/blancn) proveniente de la unidad
principal al cable de la sehal de pulso
de la vekicidad del vehicuio en &l
vehiculo.

¥ Guie el cable de la senal de pulso de la
volocidad del vehiculo hacia la unidad
principal.

Vahicle speed pulse

signal wire {vehicla hamessy/
Cablo de k 5aAd do pulso de
La velociiad del vehiculo
{amés dal vehiculol/ Engine computar!
Cable de signal dimpuision % Computadon del motor!
witesse du véhicul Crefinabeur ths irasleur
(feiscrau de Fls du vehicule}

Vehicle spaed pulsa signal wirs (purpie whls] '
Cable o k1 suial vo pulso de la velocidas del
vahlculo Iviolstabianco) del cabbe de mmw
Cable do sigral dimpulsion de vitesse du vihculo
(violsubianc)

Pumlo de conexidn para la
senal de freno de
estacionamiento (gjemplo)
#& Wiihce un conector de empalme para
conectar el cable de la senal del freno
e mano {rojo/blanco) provenicnte de

k2 unicad prircipal al cablke de la senal
def freno de mang en el vehiculo.

Guie of cable de la senal del freno de
maro hac b unidad grincipal.

pert
i

Hand-oparated parking brake /
Freno da estacionamientn Sctvans a mand /
Frain g glalionnament 4 acbennement mariuel

Fool-oparated parking biaxe /

Frenc de estaciinamienio activace mnalpnh‘

Frein de statipnnoment ankonné au pied

Utliser un conmecieur de raccordement
pour cennecter le cable de signal
dimpulsion de vitesse du vemicule
{vinlel/blanc) provenant de | unitg
principale au cable de signal d'impulsion
de viteyse du vehicule.

¥4 Achaminez le cable de signal
dimpulsion ee viless du véhicuke vers
lurité principale.

Point de connexion pour

Ie signal de frein de

stationnement (exemple)

#%  Utilisez un connectewr de
raccoftement pour connecter le cable
dé signal de tredn de stationnemaent
(iugefblanc) provenant de Tunite
principale au cable de signal de rein
dex stationnament du vehicule

e
wE

Acheminez le cable de signal de frein
e slationnement vers Funité
principale.

Parking brake signid wirg £
Frano da mano Gable ce la sefial /
Giible v signal de frein de wlationnemenl

Paint de connexion pour

Pumto de conexion para
le signal de marche

Connecrmg point for the
la sefial de marcha atras

reverse signal (example)

{efempio) arrieére (exemple)
'ﬁ Tip i c°nsejo u’l’ﬁ Conseil
= Ba sure o connect the reverse signal - Asegerese da conectar & cable de la . x:l'l:: r:hgo;mc::ré? ;ﬂe “n:e :nanal

wirg, It il is not connecled, the sena] de marcha alras. Si no esté

vehicle position may be incorrect conectang, B posicidn del vehicula

whan the vehick is revarsed. podria ser incorrecta cuando el
= Use a circuil lester to confirm that a vahiculo esté dando marcha atris.

sansing wvoltage of 6 V or hnghar is Utikice un probador da circuidcs para

generaled when the vehicle is confimar que se genera un voitaje

reversed. sensible de & V o mayor cuando el
vehiculo estd dando marcha atrds.

connectez pas, la position du
véhicule risquera d'Bira incorrects
lorsque vous reculeraz je vahicule,

= Utilisez un lesteur de mmull peur
confirmer gu'une tensicn da
détection de 6 V ou plus est produite
lorague vous reculer b véhicule.

¥ utiisez un connecteur de
raccordement pour connecier ke cable
de signal de marche aridre fupr)
provenant de Fonit principale au
cable de signal de marche smere du
wihic

£% Acheminez le cable de signal de
marche smere vers lumité principale.

Utilice un conector de empalme para
1he reverse signal wire (green) coming coneclar el cahle de la senal de
from the: main unit to the Teverse signal marcha atrds (verde) proveniente de |2
wire of the vehicle. unidad principal al cable de la senal
de marcha airas en el vehiculo.

it
e

Use a splicing connector fo connect

3 Route the reverse signal wire (o the Guie &4 cable de la senal de la marcha
main unif atras hacia la unidad principal.

Attach g spicing pondactor al this ocation, /
En mete lugar, fim un conecior de cmpalme.
Fisaz un connaciaur de raccordement i cel Bndroit,
Feverse kamp !
Lampara de marcha atris !
— Fou de marche amig

4 e
Fleverse signal wire /
Gabls o la soiial de marcha atnis f Gabla da La sefial de marcha atris [
Cabla te sxanal da manche artame Cable de signal de marche amgre

Uso del conector de Utilisation du connecteur

Using the splicing connector
empalme de raccordemen

£% insert the intorconnecting wire fvehicle #% Inserte el cable de ntercanexion |cable 4% Inserez le cable dinterconnexicn [cabic
speed pulse signal wire {purplke/iwhite;, de senal de pulso de velockdad del ctu signal dimpulsion de vitesse du
parking brake s<gna\ wire Eedmmle: or vehiculo [vigkialblanco). el cable de ia vehicule [violeUblanc), cable de signal

de frein de statpnnement {rouge/blanct
ou cable de signal de marche arriére
{vert)} de I'unité pnncipale et e cable du
véhicuie dans le connecteur de
raccordement.

#% Maintenez enfonce le couvercle du
connecteur de raccordement vers le has

senal del freno de mano (rojofblance) o
el cable de fa senel de |a marche alids
varde)] de fa unidad principal y el cable
del vehicula en &l conector dwsor,

reverse signal wire [green)] fram the
main unit and the vehicle wire into the
splicing connector,

#2 Presione )a cubierta de) conector de

#% Press down Ihe cover of the splicing
empalme hacia abajo y apnetela hasta

connecton and squeeze it untl it locks.

Gue trabe. usqu'd ce quiil se vercouille.
Vehede speed pulie bignal wite (purpkdenile), patking brake wire, {red/whiie) or
reverse
cable da ssmubot velockiad dlel vehiculo Vidletabiancal, cable del frenc da
Mana (fop/blanca) o cable da b marcha airs (varde) ! Lock/
Vahicl hamess / Cabla du signal dimpulsion da vilassa du vihicule [vicletbianc), cabl da signal de

Ames an Bl avmmevl /

S N Frein de slationnement (roLge/bianc). ou catie de pignal de marche amiére (vert)

{ AWaming i /M Advertencia AA»:HI:mnt

:»Check the wehicle speed pulse signal, parki ¢ = \Verifique ka seAat de pulso de velockiad del -Vénﬁazsu us:menllesiwald‘lm ulsion
brighes " i : vaeh-culo lasana!darangdemano senal iodewl vahicule, i |gnn|ﬂalrgl\

: brake signal. and reverse signat carel

: mak {ode ha atras cuidadosament ; Satonsemant ot ko signal armiere

: belore making fhe connections. H the wires e o b ies oo saln | Bt S oMtaar s camne, Sl s
o ne sont car mnrm:m des

i are incarrecity , accidents H
i problams with carmec! oparation may nesult. B ::ggnmn:;mms pueden ocumr
EIThe tocations of he vehiclke speed pulse #Lag Ubicaciones de ok cables de senales de
i signal wires, parking brake signal wws and H

. reverse wire rr::dvary depel

ou das problame:
Iuncmnmamsm n!uusmnt ds Suivenir.

Les emplacements des cables de sk
d‘impulsmr\ da vilesse du wEhic
de s;gnal da fren de. slahnnnamenl ot du

: mvendeur ECLIPS

nding : ]
: wehicla madel racke. Ask ﬂ!s car ueulsr : .
H : rsion del vehicuio. Consufta | marche armiel LTONE varier selon
 or your nearast ECLIPSE deaker for detads.  Yoncesionario del aacrmowi o & camerciante Ia A T A oo
: H CLI mds préxime por delalias. consulier volee revendeur ou un



¢Name and functions of terminals /
Nombres y funciones de las terminales /
Noms el fenctions des bornes

(8) ; A\Waming
> aNever ::ulihe msulamn on the power
i wire of usa il Lo power any other
equipment. [ the raled curreni capac “g
ol the power wire is exceeded, fire a
electric shocks may resull,

i # The wires should be secured with tape o
i asimilar sec,utm;;e m methad m‘?‘reeven: arvy
i

such as the sleering wheel, shifting lever,
ar brake padal, accidents may resul,

- & If ramoving the and of the wira o connect
B wrap PVC

1o ancthes wire, ba sure
laps ora similar wire insulaling malerial

connection is not insulated, Are or
accidents may result,

Erw o ;
\ENTENM PLUG :
NCHUFE DE LA ANTENA H

around tha connaction 1o nsufate it the

FICHE D'ANTENNE

. Never connect the power supply to
‘the speaker wires {Ng 2 and No.8},

 main unil,

 otherwise it wil cause damaga o the ©

: mNunca corte al aislante en ol cable de
alimantacion ni ko ulilice para accionar
olro equige. Si se excede la capacidad
nominal dg corriente del cable de
alimantacidn, podria producirse un
incendia o descargas slectricas.

Se deben asegurar ks cables con cinta. n
algin método de seguridad similar para
evitar obstrucciones mientras maneja. Si
sa dafan o enredan cerca de
componentes como el volante, palanca
de cambios o padal da freno. pndnan
producicsa accidentas.

quita el exirame dal cabla para :

consclar a oltc cable, asegurese de H
er\mlar cinta. de FVC o un material :
aislante de cables simiar alrededorde Iz ;
conexion para aislana. Sina se aislhla
conexion, s podria progucr un ingendio
0 accidentes. :

NONa mnrﬁaz

Jamais fisolant du cabla
d'alimantation, ou n'utiisaz pas celui-ci
pour lalimenlation d'un avire
equipement. 5i la capacild dieutrique
nomma!e du cdble dalimentation est
dépassée, un incendie ou Lng
&lecimcunion risquera de s'ensuivre.

sLes cibles dovent éte fxds avec du

ruban ow Lhe méthode de fixation
similaire np:ur Eviter toute gane pendand
la conduite. Sks s'enroulent cu
s'smmélant autour da composants tels
que da volant, e levier de witessas ou la

& da e, un aceident risquera de
s'ansuivia.

* 5i vous dénudaz 'exirémiké du cordon

PNG ou d'un matériau disolation des fAils
similaire pour Fisolet. Sila connexion
n'est pas ksolée. un lncend»e ou un
accident risquera de §'ensuivig.

! Nunca conecte la fuente de

: alimentacién en las tomas de
carge: CONEIGN d8 lus cables de o5
rlan(es(Ne ByNo.8).de o
dafiar Ia umdad pnnc'

Ne conneciez jamais fatimarntation
| Alactrique aux fils de haut-pateurs
it | (NG, 1 NO.9), 5inon lunité
s principale sera sndommagés.




& Wire colors ang connectian peints for
connection wires (3, () and @

. (184 {Yellow)

{7 Connect where pawer is constantly
available. regardiess of ihe igniton
key's positian,

; ElGround (Black)
Connect. where good body grounding
s avanable

: EIACC {Red)

Connacr whore Ehe pOwWer COmes on

[Oran;

onnact lo whefe pOwer Comes an
when the vehicle ight switch is turned
on.

Mumination pc)mer supply

¢ [EAntenna power supply (Blue)
Cunpect o the power antenna contial
terminal of the vehicle,

i [ElRemote turn-on (Blus/White)
i Conngct to the: control erminal fior the:
external amplilier, oic,

: [7IFront speaker output wires
: Cannert o the frurd speskers.
White Left +
WhllH‘Blde Left -
ray. Right -
GlanyIack Right -

" [BIRear speaker output wires
© T Conect ln Ihe rear speakers.

Left +
Gl(-!em‘Bl:i(:k Lefi -
Purple. Right -

Furplei8lack Right -

- [GlVehicie s; pulse signal wire
&Dnﬂm u

eCt Lo the vohicle speed pulsc
signal terminal,

[AParking brake signal wire

onnect i the parking brake signal
Lerminal.

Reverse signal wire (Green)
Connect Lhe reverse signal output of
the vehicle 1 ithis terminal.

fAGenuine '!l;‘lﬂl" gtearing remote

contral termi

Conngct o the vehicie sterrng remote

control.

#Compatible vehicle madels for
instaliation : Vehices wilh vollago

detecii-type slaarkig
ramaia corrol.
Ask your dealst for detals.

CED) AV input terminals

Conncet o the output wire of
exlemal vided eguiprmentidevice
suchasa VIR,

Yelow  Video signasl

While Audhio (lelt) signal

Red Audio [right) signal

% Whon the iPod cabe s Connectel. the

VTR cabie cannot be connecisd.

CE) iPod * consection terminal
g Cannect lo an Pod® connection
cable {sold separately].

when the ignition is i the ACC position. :

ocohnd-hmbnmmmmmmmbs
cabes o conexiin @, @ ¥ @

. [18+ {AmarHio)

- Conecte donde haya energla
constantemente, sin importai ka
posicion de la lave de encendidn.

i ElConexién a tisrra (Negro)
: Coméctelo donde haya buena conexion
a tierra con el chasis,

| EACC (Rojo)
i Conecle donde haya energia cuando la
llave de encendicn esig en la posicidn

MAls de snergia para
H Nmnia'Blancul

anecte donde apalesca energia H
cuando se pulsa el inerruptor de las
hices dnl vehicula

i BlSuministro de enetgia de la

i antena (Azul

: Conecte 8l terminal de control de
cnergla de antena del vehkouk,

! ElActivacidn remota (AzulBlanco)
¢ Conecle el terminal de control det
amphficador externo, etc.

[ tonductor de salida del pariante ;
delantero
Cenecielo 3 los parlantes delanteros

Blanco: lzquierda -
Blanco/Negro:  12quisfda- -
Gris Derecha +
Gresfhegro Derecha -

; EGonductor de salida del partante

trasera
Cenectelo a los paronics rascros.

Verde. Izquierda +
Verde/Neguy Izquierta -
Purpura Derechs +

Purpurailegre:  Derecha —
[ECable de seiial de pulsc de
velocidad del vehicula
{Violeta/Blanca)

Conecte a un lerminal de senal de
pulso de velocidad del vehiculo.

[9Cabie de la sefial del freno de
mano (Aojo/Blanca)
Conectar al lerminal de'lo sefal del
freno de manu

FCable de ta seiial de marcha
atrhs (Verde)
Conerte la senal de salida de la marcha
alias det vehiculo a esie lenminal,

[ATarminal da thbrica para &
auténtico control remoto de la
direccion
Condcteto al control romoto de la
direccion del vehiculo.

s Modelos do vahiculas compalibles
para lasnatabicsén: Viehleulne con
control ramoto de tmcciin que
delecta of voliaje. Hable con su
comarciania para obtener detabes.

CI) Terminales de entrada AV
Cunectisr el cable de saba del
equipadispositiva de video
Rt COMK un VTR

Amarillo : Sanhal de wideo
Blanco : Senal de audio (iaquierda)
Rajo : Senal de audio (derecha)
# Guanda ke conecta o cabla iPod, ng
50 putd conaclar ol cabks VTR

@ Terminal de conexion IPad ®
Canecte a un cable de conexidn
§ iPod  fenvenia par separaci)

Coulswr des chblvg ot points de raccordemant des
° chbies d'inkeroonneion a@

M8+ RJaune}
Effccluez la coneexion 4 un emplacement
ali le cowant est loUualrs disponible,
guelque soit la positian de La ci de
cantacl.

[EMasse (Noir) .
Effecwez la connexion 3 un emplacemens .
6l unE bonne masse e varmssene est
dispontble.

: TAACE (Ro

(ffaciuer Bﬁ”’mliﬁﬂ aun emplacerment §
ou Falimentation electrique est Mablic
lorsgue la ol de contact est surla
pasition ACC.

@Al Iémnnhho?onmwloctr u; ,
d'éclalra ne| H
EffectueZ la cunnexian a Un empbcenent |
ol Falimentation Sectrigue st élablie
larsgue Fintecrupte s d'éclaicage du
vehicule est sur la position de marche,

[ Alimentation slectrique de
I'ante Bleu
Eftcclucz Ia connexion & ta butne de
commande d'antenne molonsée du
vehicule.

[EiMise sous tension par
lecommande (BlewBlanc)
Effectuez i connexion & la bome de
commange de lamphiicalewr extene, e,

[7IFits de gortie deg haut-parkeurs avant

Effeciuez la connesion aux halt-parleurs
avant,

Blane: Gatiche +
BlanciNon Gauche -
Gris: Drait +
Gris/Moir Drgit -

[E]Fila de sortie des haut-parleurs ariére

Effectuez la connexian aux haut-parieurs.

armgre,
Ver Gauche 1
Vert/Nor: Gauche -
Vialel Drait +
VioleUNair Oroit —
.Fll du saanal dimpulsion de
u véhicu

pll anc]
ectues la connexion 4 ka borme de .
signia+ d'impulsion de vitasse du vehicule.

. [@FF de signal de frein de

siationnement (Rou: lanc!
Effectuaz la connexion &'la borne de
signal de frein de statiennement.

EF crite signal de marche arriere
el

ectuz la connexion de ka sortie de sighal ;
de marche amiére duvehicule 3 cetie
barne,
{3Borne de télécommande de
direction d‘crigine
Effectuez la connexion 2 la
1élécommande de direction du vé¢hicule
4 Modibles de: vihiculss compalibles pour

Tiretaltabon:

Wishaolens st ElSCoMmanda da
dinacion de type & délaction. Pour plus
o chitais, consulaz volne revendeur.

{_B") Bornes entrée ANV

Effecie fa cohnexdion sux
bornes de sartie d un
apparebeguipement vidéo
exldricur el gu'un
maghetescope.

Jaune : Signal vidéo

Blanc : Signal audio (gauche)

Ruuge : Signal audic (dror}.

# Lorsqua ln cAble iPod #31 connectd, i

estimpossble de connecter k chble
du magretoscope.

| CT) Borne de connexion Pod ®

Effectuez la connexian a un
cable de connexion iPod #
(wendu scparement)

1 O0) USB connection terminal

Connect 12 8 USE device such
as a flash drive or digial audie

lzyer.
G Pavack wil ot be patsicle sven
whan the iPod is connected 1o the
US8 connectar.

: ((E.) Back-eye camera external
: P

input terminal H
Ise] with the ECLIPSE back-eye
camera (5old separately). :

(E73 VTR autput terminais

Connect to the momtor with video :
input, :

(T&°) Front line-out terminals

Comnett 10 he RCA connector of |
an external amplifier. H

Rear line-out terminals :
Connect o the RCA connectar of |
an external amplifier, :

(I Line-out terminals
(Sub-woofer)
These afe used tor non fader
oulpul. They can be userd as
sub-woalar lerminals if a
separate amplifier with a low
bass fitter 1s connected.

© Main unit connections

@ E-LAN I Inrminal U\!P)

Connecl in M lerminal of
3 device such 85 an AUX Card
[sedd separately) or SHius/XM
Tuner (sold separatsly US. onty).

,—fti Tip

«iFod® s atrademark of Apple tnc.,
registered in the U.5. and other countrigs.

= "Made for iPod” means that an electronic
accessory has been designad 1o connect
specifically to iPod and has been certibed
by the devaloper to maat Apple
perficmance standards.

= Appie is ot respoansible dor the operation
of this device or its comphance with safaty
and regulatory standards.

() Terminal de conexion USB ¢
Conecte a un dispositivg USB
comu un fash drive o un

; repronuch oe audio digital.

% No se puede repmducir inchsa si el
iPod e5la conectada al conecion
usa.

:CED) Terminal de enrada externa

: de la cimara trasera (4P}
Wiikizodo sdlo con la camara
trasera ECLIPSL (se vende por
separach).

Terminales de salida VTR
Conecte 3! mgnitor con entrada
e video.

. CEE Terminal de salida de lines irontl
Conectehn al conettor RCA de
un amplificador externa,

§ (CH2) Terminal de salica de kinoa rasena
Conéctels al conector RCA de
un amplificador externo,

(D Terminal de salida de linea
{Sub-waofer)
Estos se wiilizan para salida sin
alenuador. Se pueden utilizar
coro temiinakes de sub-woofer |
si se conecta un amphiicaton H
separacy con un filtro de baos

: {"0") Borne de connexion USB

Effeciuez la connexion & un
dispostif USH tef gu'un lecteur
Hash gu un lecteur sudic
numaricgue,

H # W sara impostio detlectuer la

Iaciurs méme sifiPod s6t connactd
au connacteur USH.

(E)) Bome d'entrée extemne de
caméra Backeye (4P}
Utilisée avec Ia camera Backeye |
FCLISE (vendue séparément),

{{ZF7) Bornes de sortic YTR
FHectues la connexion o
moniteur avec enrec vidéo,

Bomes de sattie de Hgne
avant
Effectuez la connexion au

connectour RCA d'un
amplificateur exterieur,

() Bornes de sortie de ligne
arviée
Effectuez Ia connexion au

conrecteur RCA dun
amplificateur exterigur,

[) Bornes da sortie de ligne
{Subwoofer)

Elles sont utiisees pour la sartie

sans anenusteur, Efes peuvent

WhY Qraves, *

4 H étre ulilisees comme bome de
subwooler s1un amplificateur
sipare avec filtre d'ulra-graves
est connecte

< Conexi de la unidad principal oG jons de l'unité princig

{(CED) Terminat E-LAN {12P)
Conecicho al Ierml‘nal EJLAN de
url dispositiva Como un cabke
AUX [en venta por separado) o
un sintonizadar Snus/XM (en
venla por separado solo enlos
£ ).

aiPad® e85 una marca de Apple Inc.,
ragistrada an kg EE.UU. y otros paisos.

+~Made lor iPod” significa que el aceesoric
alactidnico fua disehado para coneclar
egpaciicaments al iPed y ha side
cerificado por al desarolkadar para
cumplir con o5 estandaras da rendimiento
de Apple.

= Appla no @5 responsible por el
funcionamiento de aste dispositive o su
cumplimiento con estandaras de
seguridad y reglamentaciones.

Borne E-LAN (13P)
Effectuez la connexkon a la horne
E-LAN g'un appareit el quun
cordon AUX {vendu s parément;
Ol L tUter SNUSXM (vendu
séparément aux Ftats-Unis
saylernant).

,.Eb Conseil ——

=iPod® est une marque commerciale de
Apple Inc., déposséa aux Etats-Unis at
dans d'autres pays.

*Fabagqué gour fifod" signifia qua
'accassoire électronique a 616 Congu pour
&lra connacté apacitiquement a IiPed st
quil est certifié par ks développeur comme
atant confarme aux normes da
fonclionnement de Appla,

= Apple daclina toute responsabilité
concamant e fonctionnament da cet
appareil ou 53 confonmitd aux normes te
sscurité et de régulation.




¢ System connection example /
Ejempic de conexion del sistema /
Exemple de connexion du systéme

[ _____English |
b Tip

* install and connect all of the peripheral units before connecting thern to the main unit.

» Do not remave any of the protective caps {RCA, etc.) unless the connectors are in use.

» Be sure to wrap the connection wires with tape (PVC tape) to insulate them.

* Be sure to grip the connector's body. Rough tugging may result in broken wires or
harnesses.

T
L SIDE (Whita)
; @A | TO THE RGA OLTPUT
e nI{3 | CONNECTORS OF
| EXTERNAL EQUIPMENT
70 BATTERY+12V | ASPEP apa pLaveR,
(Paranent Supply) N MO PLAYER, ETC.)
TO GROUND \
TO ACG (Power Supplyl ;ﬁ’ggm ately)
TOHEAD LIGHT SWITCH T

@
S E3 TO REVERSE SIGNAL BEC108
TO POWER ANTENNA RELAY (Supply) [sokd soparataly)

TOREMGTE TURN-ON (Amplifiers, eig..)

FRONT
SPEAKERS

TO EXTERNAL VIDED EGUIPMENT
{Ramave caps when using exiemal video equipment)

TO SUB-WOOFER
{Remove caps when using ertemal subwoolar)

FRONT
REAR
[Ramove caps when using extamal amplitier)

HEAR
SPEAKERS

TO VEHICLE SPEED PULSE SIGNAL TERLINAL
TO PARKING BRAKE SIGNAL

TO VS8 DEVICE
Pod

?\ PC49
(vold separalely)

| ___Espanol |
~{ Consejo

* Instale y conecte todas tas unidades periféricas antes de conectarlas a la unidad
principal.

* No quite ninguno de los tapones protectores (RCA, etc.) a menos que los conectores
estén en uso.

* Asegiirese de enrollar los cables de conexién con cinta (cinta de PVC) para aislarlos.

* Asegurese de sostener el cuerpa del conector. Si tira fuerte resultara en cables ¢
mazos de conductores rotos.

L SIDE {Blanco}
A CONECTGRES DF
SALIDA RGA DEL EQUIPD
EXTERND

A SIDE {Rojo) (REPRODUCTOR DE MP3.

REPRODUCTOR MG, ETG.}
2 \
ALX1CS (88 B8 POT SRparadc)

HAGIA LA BATEREA + 12
(SUITIISID pamananta)

HACHA CONEXION A TIERRA
HACIA ACG{Fuenie de skmentacion)
HACHA EL INTERRUPTOR DE LA LUZ

DELANTERA =

N

HACH EL RELE DE LA ANTENA BECT08
ELEC TRICA (Suminisiro) {58 vanda por separadc)
A ACTIVACKIN REMOTA
TAmpiicadares, etc.]
PAILANTES
DELANTEROS AL EQUIPG DE VIDED EXTERND
{quits las Epas ruandd utlice & EGUIPC DE YIDES auteima)
== ] wacwa r1 suBwoorER
- - {auile las tapak cuandd utlkes un Sub-wacler extemo)
PARTE DELANTERA
PARLANTES PARTE TRASEAA
TRASEROS il has 1apas ciando utlics un amplicador srtame)

HACIA LA TEAMINAL DEL PULSO DE
LA VELOCIDAD DEL ¥EHICULO

HACIA LA SERAL DEL FRENG DE
MAND

Pod

wCsg
(38 vands por sepasadc)




¢ Checking operation after installation /
Verificacion del funcionamiento despue’s de instalar /
Venfrcanon du fonct:onnemem apres linstallation

~H& Conseil

* |nstallez et connectez toutes les unités périphériques avant de les connecter a l'unité
principale,

* Ne retirez aucun des capuchons de protection {(RCA, etc.), sauf si les connecteurs sont
utilisés.

* Veillez & enrober les cables de connexion de ruban {ruban PVC) pour les isoler.

* Veillez a saisir le corps du connecteur. Si vous tirez trop brusquement, vous risquez de
casser des fils ou des faisceaux.

E COTE GAUCHE (Blanc)

18P VERS LES CONNECTEURS
}ns SGRTIE RCA
COTE DROfT ~ DEQUIPEMENTS
(wa) EXTERNES {LECTEUR

VERS LA BATTERIE+12Y
(akimentation permanente) MP3. LECTEUR MD, ETC.)

VERS LA MASSE
VERS ACC Sectrique)

VERS LE GOMMUTATEUR DE PHARES
(dchirage {+})

MD(‘DG
tvand séparémant}

L3
S L MISE SOLS TENSKON PAR [} VERS LE SIGNAL DE MARGHE ARRIERE
COMIMANDE (anpkfcatours, ox )
VERS LE RELAIS D'ANTENNE
MOTORISEE {alimaniation)

BEG108
(vendu séparément}

HAUT-PARLEURS
AVANT

Jaune  VERS LEGUIPEMENT VIDEQ EXTERIEUR
D {Rariez oz coverches orsaus vous utlisez un EOQUIPEMENT VIDED
XTERIEUR.]
VERS L'SUBWOOFER
{Ristirez het couvarcles lorsque vous ulisaz n Subwootsr axtineur.)

AVAhg

ARRIERE

{Relirez les couvercles lorsqua vous uliisez un amelificataur
siaprier )

HAUT-PARLELRS
ARRIERE

VERS LA BORNE DE SIGNAL DTMPLLSION
DE VITESSE DL YEHICULE

408 IFISIEII the PND to the main urat,

%3 Insert the ignman key into the vehicle
™ and star the engine,

b Tip

+Da no: turh the ignition key 10 ACC OFF
or pperale the maln unit untit the
navigation screen appears.

=Check that the shift position is correct and
thal Ihe area aound The vehicle is sale
belore starting the engine.

‘..»3 Imaale e PND en la unidad principal.

£ Inserie |2 llave de encendida en el

* vehiculo v arranque el mater,

Mo gire la llave de encendide a ACC
OFF ni haga funclohar la unidad
principal hasta que aparezca la
pantalla de navegacién.

sVerifique que la posicidn de cambio
sea cofrecta y que el area alradedor
del vehiculo esté kbre antes de
arrancai el motar.

Instaliez le PNG sur Funilgé principale,

4% Insarez ta clé de contact dans Je
7 wehicule et démarrez le moteur.

 Conseil

*Ne meitez pas la clé de contact sur ia
peosition ACC OFF ou n'actionnez pas
Funité principale avant que écran ge
navigation apparaisse.

= Assurez-vous que la pesition du
changement de vilesses esl correcle
et que ja zone snvirgnnant le
véhicule est bien sire avant de
démarrer le moteur.

55 Check the connection staius for each
" wgral in 2 place where they are easy o
see.

#:3 Use the "GPS signal’ gauge whioh 15
 displayed in the lower-fight corner of the

map sereen tu check the reception
Stans,

e

il

%

2% Verilique el estada de la concxion para
cada senst en un lugar donde sean
facies de ver,

&3 Use el medidar "GPS signal” gue se
exhibe en la esquina infenar derceha de
la pantalla de mapa para verificar el
estade de recepeion

%4 Verifiez Fétat de connexion de chacun
des srignaux & un endroit oo ils sont
facilernent visibles.

fred Utilisez la jabge du “Signal GPS™ qui est
affichze dans le coin inferieur droit de
fecran de carte pour vérifier Tetat de la
TéCeplion.

Check that the gauge is white, /
Verfique oua &) medidor esta de color biance. f
Ascurer-vous qus La jauge sot blancha.

“ECLIPSE" is a registered trademark of
FUJNITSU TEN LIMITED in 54 countries
including the U.5. and Japan.

090003 0560700
081 (CN)



